
Friday, January 15, 2021
1:00 p.m., Lots 1-522

Coins & Currency

1 Medals: Military; Group of Russia $100
17 medals and pins, mostly military with couple political, and
replica of the Admiral Nakimov medal ........... Est. $150/200

2 Coins: U.S.; Franklin Mint Ship Set $650
Set of 50 Sterling silver ingots of ships circa 1971, 1000
grains each in original wooden box with papers, very fine 
................................................................. Est. $1,000/1,500

3 Coins: U.S.; Small Accumulation $100
Incl. Mercury dime collection, transportation tokens and few 
Third Reich silver coins ................................. Est. $150/200

4 Currency: U.S.; Obsolete Bank Notes; 
7 Different Web $100
5¢ to $3.00, mixed condition .......................... Est. $150/200

5 Currency: U.S.; Fractional; 22 Pieces, 
Fr-1226//1379 Web $200
Usual condition ............................................. Est. $250/300

6 Currency: Worldwide Unchecked
Group $140
Mostly early to mid 20th Century period incl. Falklands,
China, Japan, and U.S. with 5 $1 silver certificates,
Fractional currency, also stock certificates, inspect 
....................................................................... Est. $200/300

7 Currency: Worldwide Accumulation $50
Over 150 from various countries incl. Japan, Latin America,
Viet Nam, mostly 1960’s and later, mixed condition, inspect,
culled from retired collector’s 300+ boxes ............ Est. $100/150

Foreign Individual Lots

8 H
H r Abu Dhabi: 1966 Overprint Set,

Blocks of 4, #15-25 Web $180
N.h., cylinder, very fine. Scott $1,090+ ......... Est. $250/300

9 H Argentina: States; Córdoba; 1858 
10c Black, #2 $1,200
Unused, excellent margins all around, “tiny nick at top
margin…couple of small ink spots…”, very fine and rare,
2015 Moorhouse cert. Scott $3,000 ......... Est. $1,500/2,000

10 H r Austria: 1933 Wipa Souvenir Sheet,
Michel #Block 1 Web $350
L.h., slight soiling from hinge on reverse, fine. Scott #B111
$2,500. Michel €3,100 .................................. Est. $500/700

11 H
H Austria: 1946, 5g+3g and 12g+12g

Anti-Fascist Exhibition, Unissued,
Michel #VI-VII $450
N.h., very fine. Scott #B178 vars. $2,100. Michel €2,600
....................................................................... Est. $600/800

12 H
H r Austria: 1946 Renner Sheets

Complete, Michel #772B-775B Web $300
N.h., one with corner bend, otherwise fine to very fine. Scott
#B185-B188 $2,000. Michel €2,600 ............ Est. $400/600

13 (H) Brazil: 1938 Rowland Hill Perf 
Proof, #465 Web $100
Ungummed, tiny tear bottom right corner, with normal for
example, fine to very fine overall, rare ............. Est. $150/200

14 H
H Brazil: 1969 Christmas Imperf 

Sheet, #1147 $200
N.h., 123 mint, and 17 used, overall very fine. Scott $4,200
....................................................................... Est. $400/500

15 H
H r Bulgaria: 1934 Shipka Pass Souvenir

Sheet, Michel #260-265 Web $300
N.h., two small creases above adhesives, fine to very fine
overall. Scott #253-258 var. $1,600 (o.g.), only 100 issued
....................................................................... Est. $350/450

16 H Central Lithuania: 1920 Surcharge
Set, #13-22, Michel #4-13 $800
Full o.g., fine to very fine, signed Wallner (all values), Esser
top 2 values. Scott #13-22 $3,255. Michel €6,500 very rare 
................................................................. Est. $1,000/1,300
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China

17 H
H 1894, Empress Dowager 60th

Birthday, 1st Printing, 2ca to 24ca,
#17, 18, 20, 23-24 $550
N.h., 2ca, 3ca, 5ca (corner copy), 12ca (marginal), 24ca, nice
fresh colors, 2ca ragged perfs, excellent group, immaculate
and very fine. Scott $2,072 (hinged) ............ Est. $800/1,000

18 H
H 1897, Large $1 on 3¢ Red 

Revenue, #84 $2,500
N.h., excellent gum, strong color, fine to very fine centering.
Chan #90. Scott $8,500, difficult to find n.h. 
................................................................. Est. $3,500/4,000

19 H 1902 Boxer War Postcard Web $80
Multi-franking six nation P.O. stamps and canceled
Tientsin, Shanhaikwan German Office cds, fine overall 
....................................................................... Est. $100/150

20 S 1921, 25th Anniversary Set
Overprinted Specimen, #243-246 $350
Each overprinted on presentation card, some soiling, fine
overall scarce ................................................. Est. $500/650

21 P 1945, Treaties of Equality, $6 Die
Proof, #596P $400
American Bank Note sunk on card, very fine. Chan #951P 
....................................................................... Est. $450/550

22 P 1945 Lin Sen Vignette Die Proof,
#599P $325
American Bank Note sunk on card, very clean, very fine 
....................................................................... Est. $400/500

23 P 1945, $2 Lin Sen Die Proof, #600P Web $300
American Bank Note sunk on card, very fine. Chan #955P 
....................................................................... Est. $350/450

24 P 1945, $2 Chiang Kai-Shek
Inauguration Die Proof, #605P $300
American Bank Note India die sunk on card, clean, very fine. 
Chan #960P ................................................. Est. $400/500

25 P r 1945 (Dec) $1-$2 Imperf Proofs,
Blocks of 4, #631-632 var. Web $350
N.h., large margins, very fine ......................... Est. $400/500

26 H
H r 1946, Kai-Shek 60th Birthday, Dah

Yeh Printing, Set, #722-727 $150
N.h., complete sheets of 50, $100 few with slight gum dist.,
$30 few affected by slight gum creases, $20 no gum, fresh
overall, fine to very fine. Scott $1,200+ .......... Est. $250/300

27 (H) 1949 10c on $20, 50c on $4 Imperf
Between, Pairs, #836, 853 var. Web $120
Ungummed, very fine ................................... Est. $150/200

28 (H) r 1949 $20 Gold Yuan, #888 var. Web $100
Ungummed, imprint block of 8 with imperf right margin,
very fine ......................................................... Est. $130/160

40 m 1951, Self-Government Imperf 
Set, #1037-1040 Web $130
Used on presentation card and on cover to Lima, Peru, card
with couple hinge remnants, fine to very fine .. Est. $200/250
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29 (H) 1949, Gold Yuan, Shanghai San Yi
Surcharge on Revenue, Dah Tung
Printing, Unissued, $5,000 on $100,
Chan #GN1 $200
Ungummed, fine to very fine. Chan $550 ...... Est. $250/300

30 (H) 1949, Silver Yuan, Dr. Sun Yat-Sen,
100¢, 500¢, #980-981 $400
Ungummed, fine to very fine. Scott $975 ....... Est. $400/500

31 (H) Revenues: Fiscals; 1903 Unissued
Dragon & Pearl Set, Ho RS2-7 $300
Ungummed, complete set, excellent color, cat. NT $40,000,
fine to very fine and scarce, listed in Ho (2003) Revenue catalog 
....................................................................... Est. $400/500

32 (m Sinkiang: Airmail; 1933,
Handstamped on Junk, 10¢, #C2 $80
Used, fine. Scott $270 .................................... Est. $100/120

33 H Offices in Tibet: 1911, Surcharges on
Coiling Dragons, 3p-2r Set, #1-11 $600
O.g. to part o.g., 2½a, 3a, 6a no gum, fresh, fine to very fine
centering, realized hammer $1600 in 2008 auction . Scott
$3,255 ........................................................ Est. $800/1,000

34 ) Offices in Tibet: 1911, Surcharges on
Coiling Dragons, 3p to 12a, #1/9 Web $150
7 values tied on individual small pieces by mostly complete
commem. cancels, fine to very fine and attractive. Scott
$715+ ........................................................... Est. $250/300

35 H
H r Treaty Ports: Hankow; 1894 5c,

Sheet of 100, #20 Web $250
N.h. overall very fine centering, bit of gum
disturbance/adhesion affecting a few, fine to very fine,
originally sold in our 2008 auction . Scott $1,400+ 
....................................................................... Est. $350/450

Taiwan

36 (H) 1950, Flying Geese Complete,
#1007-1011 $3,000
Ungummed, better values well centered, overall very fine,
1991 A.P.S. certs (top 3 values). Scott $10,650 
................................................................. Est. $4,000/5,000

37 (H) 1950, Flying Geese $1-$5,
#1007-1009 $375
Ungummed, $1 light crease and corner copy, fine to very
fine. Scott $2,650 ........................................... Est. $500/600

38 (H) 1950, Koxinga Complete, Pairs,
#1012-1024 Web $180
Ungummed, fine to very fine. Scott $1,016 .... Est. $250/300

39 (H) 1950, Surcharges on Sun Yat-Sen &
Plum Blossoms Set, #1025-1036 Web $100
Ungummed, fine to very fine. Scott $506 ....... Est. $150/200
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41 ) 1951, Self-Government Sheet on
F.D.C., #1041 Web $150
With red cachet at left of “Taipeh”, very fine .. Est. $250/300

42 (H) 1952, Silver Yuan Surcharges Set,
#1042-1045 $700
Ungummed, nicely centered, excellent colors, fine to very
fine and attractive. Scott $2,345 ............... Est. $1,000/1,200

43 (H) 1952, Silver Yuan Surcharges Set,
#1042-1045 $450
Ungummed, fine to very fine. Scott $2,345 .... Est. $600/800

44 (H) 1952, Land Tax Reduction Complete,
#1046-1051 Web $300
Ungummed, perf and imperf, nice margins all around, very
fine. Scott $1,374 ........................................... Est. $400/500

45 (H) 1952, Land Tax Reduction Complete,
Imperf, #1046-1051 var. $300
Ungummed, nice margins all around, very fine. Scott $1,000 
....................................................................... Est. $350/400

46 (H) 1952, Chiang Kai-Shek Re-Election
Set, #1052-1056 Web $240
Ungummed, perf and imperf, nice margins all around, very
fine. Scott $978 .............................................. Est. $300/350

47 (H) 1952, Chiang Kai-Shek Re-Election
Set, Imperf, #1052-1056 var. Web $200
Ungummed, marginal copies, extremely fine. Scott $600+
 ...................................................................... Est. $250/300

48 ) 1952, Chiang Kai-Shek Re-Election
Set, F.D.C.’s, #1052-1056 Web $140
Perf and imperf used on unaddressed first day Airmail
covers, clean pair, very fine ............................. Est. $200/250

49 (H) 1953, Chiang Kai-Shek 67th Birthday
Folder, #1091a Web $150
Ungummed, very fine. Scott $700 ................. Est. $250/300

50 (H) 1953, Chiang Kai-Shek 67th 
Birthday Folder, #1091a Web $150
Ungummed, usual cover creases, fine. Scott $600 
....................................................................... Est. $180/220

51 (H) 1954, Silo Bridge Souvenir Folder,
#1095a $350
Ungummed, very fine. Scott $1,750 .............. Est. $500/650

52 (H) 1954, Silo Bridge Souvenir Folder,
#1095a $350
Ungummed, very fine. Scott $1,750 .............. Est. $500/650

53 (H) 1955, Armed Forces Day Sheet,
#1117a Web $150
Ungummed, very fine. Scott $650 ................. Est. $200/250

54 (H) r Formosa: 1945 Japan Printings
Numeral Issues, #1-9, etc. Web $350
Ungummed, unoverprint set of 3 plus singles and blocks of
the overprint set of 9 incl. proof of overprint pair and
commercial cover, fine to very fine .................. Est. $400/500
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China (People’s Republic)

55 (H) 1950 Tian an Men $4000, Unissued,
Yang #After 12 $1,400
Ungummed, fine to very fine. Yang $4,000 
................................................................. Est. $1,500/1,800

56 (H) 1950, $800 Surcharge on Unit Stamp, 
Perf 14, #28b $200
Ungummed, very fine. Scott $850 ................. Est. $300/350

57 (H) 1950, $100 on $4 N.E. China Sun
Yat-Sen, 1st Printing, #40a $100
Ungummed, fine to very fine. Scott $450 ....... Est. $150/180

58 (H) 1961, Table Tennis Championships
Sheet, #566a Web $200
Ungummed, very fine. Scott $900 ................. Est. $300/350

59 H
H 1962, Mei Lan-Fang Souvenir 

Sheet, #628 $6,500
N.h., few fingerprints on gum, but sharp corners and bold
bright surface, a little darker gum overall, overall very fine.
Scott $18,500 (for some faults) only 20,000 issued 
............................................................... Est. $8,500/10,000

60 (H) r 1963, Children, Perforated Complete, 
#684-695 $230
Ungummed, 10 sets in marginal folded blocks of 10, very
fine. Scott $910+ .......................................... Est. $300/400

61 H
H 1964, 15th Anniversary Sheet, #798a $1,200

N.h., minor wrinkles which are far less than normally
encountered, clean and bright, very fine. Scott $4,250 
................................................................. Est. $1,600/2,000

62 H
H 1979, “Study Science From

Childhood” Sheet, #1518 $700
N.h., very fine. Scott $1,600 ........................ Est. $800/1,000

63 H
H 1980, Year of the Monkey, #1586 $1,200

N.h., offset on reverse, very fine. Scott $2,150 
................................................................. Est. $1,200/1,400

64 H
H 1980, Year of the Monkey, #1586 $1,200

N.h., offset on reverse, very fine. Scott $2,150 
................................................................. Est. $1,200/1,400

65 H
H 1980, Year of the Monkey, #1586 $1,200

N.h., usual slight offset on reverse, very fine, choice very fine. 
Scott $2,150 ............................................. Est. $1,200/1,400
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66 m 1980, Year of the Monkey on Card,
#1586 $350
Tied on 1959 stationery item with commem. postmark, not
mailed, very fine. Scott $675 .......................... Est. $500/600

67 H Provinces: Port Arthur & Dairen;
1949 7y on 5y to 100y on 10y,
#2L62-2L65 $300
O.g., fine to very fine. Scott $673 ................... Est. $350/400

68 (H) Provinces: East China; Parcel Post;
1950 Geese Surcharges Set,
#5LQ23-5LQ26 Web $100
Ungummed, fine to very fine. Scott $280 ....... Est. $120/140

69 (H) Provinces: East China; Parcel Post;
1950 Surcharges Set,
#5LQ27-5LQ30 Web $80
Ungummed, top marginal copies, very fine. Scott $228 
....................................................................... Est. $100/120

70 (H) Provinces: Southwest China; 1950
Southwest People’s Post Surcharges
Set, #8L48-8L51 Web $170
Ungummed, fine to very fine. Scott $387 ....... Est. $200/240

71 E Columbia: 1940’s (Circa) Enrique
Oloya Herrero Die Essays Web $200
2 with India die sunk on cards, other on India, usual slight
aging, scarce, fine to very fine ......................... Est. $300/400

72 H) Czechoslovakia: Postal Cards; 1918
10a on 8h, Michel #P1a I $50
Black overprint, over 400 mostly in packs of 50, clean, fine,
Ex Friedman “Cover Corner” Stock .................. Est. $100/150

73 H
H) Egypt: Semi-postals; 1956, Arab Scout 

Jamboree Souvenir Sheet,
Imperforate, #B13-B15 $600
N.h., incl. n.h. set and FDC, very fine. Chalhoub #MS10.
Scott $1,750 footnote, 1037 sold ..................... Est. $700/850

74 H) Finland: Envelopes; 1860 10k on Thin
Wove Paper, Higgins & Gage #13d $100
58 mint with 9 in larger format, mostly clean group 
....................................................................... Est. $150/200

France

75 H
H r 1900-1929, Merson, 45c to 20fr,

Maury #143/240 Web $650
N.h., marginal blocks consisting of 45c block of 20, 3fr
(both), 10fr, 20fr (#127) blocks of 4, and 2fr block of 8,
usual gum wrinkles, fresh, fine to very fine. Scott #122//132
$7,250+. Maury €8,500+ ...................... Est. $1,000/1,300

76 H 1925 Paris Exhibition Sheet, 
Maury #BF1 Web $200
O.g. (h.r.), fresh, very fine. Scott #226 $1,100. Yvert #1.
Maury €1,400 ............................................... Est. $250/300

77 m 1925 Paris Exhibition Sheet, 
Maury #BF1 Web $180
Used with o.g. (h.r.), wrinkles, small inclusion on reverse,
fine to very fine. Scott #226 $1,100. Yvert #1. Maury
€1,400 ........................................................... Est. $250/300

78 H 1927 Strasbourg Exhibition Sheet,
Maury #BF2 Web $140
O.g. (h.r.), wrinkles, fresh, fine to very fine. Scott #241
$1,000. Yvert #2. Maury €1,300 ................... Est. $200/250

79 H
H 1927 Strasbourg Exhibition Sheet,

Maury #BF2 Web $110
N.h. (light gum disturbances), cancel in selvage, corner
crease, fine. Scott #241 $1,000. Yvert #2. Maury €1,300 
....................................................................... Est. $150/200
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80 H
H r 1931, 20fr Pont Du Gard, Perf 13,

Block of 4, Maury #262 IIB $400
N.h., dated block of 4, horizontal perfs separated in lower left 
selvage, otherwise very fine, 2018 Roumet cert. Scott #254A 
$1,800+. Yvert #262. Maury €3,150 ........... Est. $500/700

81 H
H 1937 Paris Exhibition Sheet, 

Maury #BF3 Web $70
N.h., slight gum dist. at bottom and gum residue on front at
top left, fine. Scott #329 $700. Yvert #3. Maury €900 
....................................................................... Est. $100/150

82 H Offices in Port Said: 1921, 30m on
50c Postage Due, Maury #8 $1,000
Full o.g., fresh, fine to very fine and rare, signed Brun, 2011
Feldman cert., overall very fine. Scott #J4 $3,000. Yvert #4. 
Maury €3,850 ......................................... Est. $1,200/1,400

Germany & States

83 (H) States: Bavaria; 1849, 1kr Black, Plate 
I, Michel #1 Ia $110
Regummed, excellent margins all around, extremely fine,
2000 Bretl cert. Scott #1 $1,000. Michel €600 
....................................................................... Est. $150/200

84 H
H States: Heligoland; 1876, 3pf Pale

Green, Red & Yellow, Michel #17a Web $350
N.h., complete pane of 10, few tone spots in selvage only, fine 
to very fine. Scott #20a $2,000 + (hinged). SG #12 £2,500
+ (hinged) .................................................... Est. $500/750

85 m 1889, 50pf Brownish Carmine, 
Michel #50aa $300
Used, very fine, signed Zierer twice (?). Scott #51 var.
Michel €2,000 ............................................... Est. $400/500

86 m 1900, 5m Slate & Carmine, Type I,
Michel #66 I $300
Used, centered, very fine, signed Dr. Hochstädter. Scott
#65 $2,100. Michel €2,000 ........................... Est. $400/500

87 m 1902, 20pf Gray Blue, Michel #72c $220
Light cancel, fine to very fine, signed Paschke. Scott #69b
$1,100. Michel €1,500 .................................. Est. $300/400

88 m 1915 Peacetime Printing 10pf Dark
Purple-Red, Michel #86 IIe $450
23.3.20 Hamburg cancel, fresh, fine to very fine, signed
Zenker (twice). Scott #83 var. Michel €3,000 
....................................................................... Est. $600/800

89 m 1915 Peacetime Printing 80pf
Carmine Red, Michel #93 IIa $180
Used, well centered, very fine, signed Jäschke. Scott #93
var. Michel €1,200 ........................................ Est. $240/280

90 m 1915-1919 3m, Ring Watermark,
Michel #96W $600
“Frankfurt/+(Main)…23.1o.2o….N” cancel, fine and
scarce, signed Infla, Peschl, 1982 Peschl cert. Scott #94 var.
Michel €5,000 ............................................ Est. $800/1,000

91 m 1905, 5m Ministerdruck, Michel
#97B II $300
Perf holes 25:17, used, very fine, signed Dr. Hochstädter.
Scott #95 var. Michel €2,000 ........................ Est. $400/500

Lot Description Start Bid Lot Description Start Bid
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92 m 1920, 1¼m, Watermarked
Quatrefoils, Michel #151Y $200
Württemberg 24 Jan 21 cds, well centered, very fine, signed
Infla, Peschl, Falk, etc. Scott #210 $975. Michel €1,300
....................................................................... Est. $260/300

93 m 1921 (Aug) 1.60m on 5pf Bright
Brown Blunt Overprint, 
Michel #154 IIb $300
Wurttemberg “….5-6 Nm21" cancel, nicely centered, very
fine, signed 3 times; Infla (twice), Peschl, 1987 Peschl cert.
Scott #133 var. Michel €2,000 ...................... Est. $400/500

94 ) 1921 10pf Blackish Olive on Cover,
Michel #159b $220
Block of 4 centered, sound and very fine, tied on postcard to
Berlin with Schõneberk 3.11.21 12-IN/ * (Elbe) b cancels,
with sticker on front identifying it, also tape stain on side and
small tape marks on reverse, used within the correct time
frame, fine, signed on front, 1987 Infla cert. Scott #138c
$1,100 + (singles). Michel €1,400+ ............. Est. $300/400

95 m 1921 20m, Background Inverted,
Michel #176 I $200
Used, centered, very fine, signed Infla, etc. Scott #155a
$1,050. Michel €1,400 .................................. Est. $280/325

96 m 1922-23 20m, Background Inverted,
Michel #196 I $130
Used, well centered, very fine, signed Infla, Peschl. Scott
#196b $675. Michel €900 ............................. Est. $180/220

97 m 1921-22 10m, Pale Rose Background
Omitted, Michel #206WF $200
Used, fresh, fine to very fine, signed Infla, Deschner. Scott
#181a $975. Michel €1,200 .......................... Est. $250/300

98 H 1923 2m on 200m Könisberg, Michel
#309AF $200
Very l.h., cert. states n.h. but there is a slightly toned gum
spot, choice very fine, signed von Heinze-Schultheiþ, 1988
Oeschsner cert. Scott #269b $1,500. Michel €2,000 scarce
 ...................................................................... Est. $300/400

99 m 1923 2m on 200m Orange-Red,
Michel #309APc $150
2½mm overprint spacing, used, centered bottom, fresh, fine
to very fine, signed and identified # by Infla. Scott #269 var. 
Michel €1,100 ............................................... Est. $200/250

100 m 1923, 50,000,000,000m Blue & Deep 
Blue, Michel #330B $140
Used, well centered, very fine, signed Infla, Peschl. Scott
#309 $675. Michel €900 ............................... Est. $180/220

101 m 1923 1mird M on 100m Violet
Purple, Michel #331a $650
Clear partial “(Leip)zig - Hof/(Bah)n Post/—/(Z.420)9
17.11.23" cds, used in proper time period, excellent color,
very fine, 1990 Bechtold cert. Scott #310b $3,400. Michel
€4,500 scarce ............................................... Est. $900/1,200

102 H
H 1930 Iposta Souvenir Sheet, Michel

#Block 1 Web $250
N.h., post office fresh, very fine. Scott #B33 $1,200. Michel
€1,600 ........................................................... Est. $350/450

103 ) 1931, 4m Polar Flight on Cover,
Michel #458 Web $150
Fine to very fine, on 1931 Polar flight Malyguin to Moscow,
fine to very fine. Scott #C42 $825. Michel €1,100 
....................................................................... Est. $200/250
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1937 to 1944 (Circa) Perforated Proof Essays

104 E 1937 6+4(Pf) Lifeboat Design $200
On black card 16 by 13cm, very fine, rare ....... Est. $300/400

105 E 1938 40+35(Pf) Town Scene $250
Dated on reverse 22.7.38 affixed to individual card (105 x
147mm), with embossed seal ‘’STADTDRUCKEREI’’,
similar to issued Michel #642, overall very fine, rarely seen 
....................................................................... Est. $300/400

106 E 1938 40+35(Pf) Town Scene $250
Dated on reverse 22.7.38 affixed to individual card (105 x
147mm), with embossed seal ‘’STADTDRUCKEREI’’,
similar to issued Michel #642 and previous lot, overall very
fine, rarely seen ............................................... Est. $300/400

107 P 1938 Winter Help Set, Michel
#675-683P $300
Affixed to individual cards (105 x 147mm), with embossed
seal ‘’STADTDRUCKEREI’’, overall very fine. Scott
#B123-B131 rarely seen ................................ Est. $400/600

108 E 1940 12+6(Pf) Narvik $200
On black card 16 by 13cm, very fine, rare ....... Est. $300/400

109 E 1942-44 3+2(Pf) Heavy Artillery
Design $200
On black card 16 by 13cm, very fine, rare ....... Est. $300/400

110 E 1942-44 4+3(Pf) Dive Bomber $200
On black card 16 by 13cm, very fine, rare ....... Est. $300/400

111 E 1942-44 5+3(Pf) Soldier & Parachute $200
On black card 16 by 13cm, very fine, rare ....... Est. $300/400

112 E 1942-44 5+3(Pf) Bombers $200
On black card 16 by 13cm, slight abrasion line, very fine, rare 
....................................................................... Est. $300/400

113 E 1942-44 6+4(Pf) Soldiers $180
On black card 16 by 13cm, slight ink smudge and slight perf.
fault, fine to very fine, rare .............................. Est. $250/350

114 E 1942-44 8+4(Pf) Parachutists $200
On black card 16 by 13cm, small defect on reverse only,
overall very fine, rare ...................................... Est. $300/400

115 E 1942-44 12+6(Pf) Soldiers $180
On black card 16 by 13cm, slight edge wear and slight perf
soiling at right, fine to very fine, rare ............... Est. $250/350

116 E 1942-44 12+6(Pf) Soldiers Storming
Bunker $200
On black card 16 by 13cm, very fine, rare ....... Est. $300/400
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117 E 1942-44 15+10(Pf) Soldier 
and Gun Outpost $200
On black card 16 by 13cm, very fine, rare ....... Est. $300/400

118 E 1942-44 25+15(Pf) Naval Design $200
On black card 16 by 13cm, very fine, rare ....... Est. $300/400

119 E 1942-44 40+35(Pf) Tank $200
On black card 16 by 13cm, very fine, rare ....... Est. $300/400

120 E 1942-44 40+35(Pf) Pilot & 
Dive Bombers $180
On black card 16 by 13cm, small defect at bottom right, fine
to very fine, rare ............................................. Est. $250/350

121 E 1938-44 Balance of 3 Web $150
Cards damaged, stamps sound, one on black card 16cm by
13cm, 2 on gray cards with damaged corners, fine to very
fine, rare ........................................................ Est. $250/350

122 m 1944 Hitler 5rm, Perforate 14,
Michel #802B $140
“Pössneck, 1.3.45" cds, sound, fine to very fine, 2004
Schlegel cert. for pair. Scott #527a $1,050. Michel €1,600 
....................................................................... Est. $200/250

123 (H Feldpost: Inselpost; 1944 (October)
Diagonal Overprint, Michel #6 $200
Part o.g., fine to very fine, 2020 P.F. cert. Michel €2,000
(n.h.) ............................................................. Est. $250/300

124 (H) Propaganda: 1944 (July/Aug) 6pf,
12pf Sheets, Michel #15-16 Web $800
Ungummed, full sheets of 60, fresh, fine to very fine. Michel
€5,500+ .................................................. Est. $1,000/1,200

125 H
H r Propaganda: 1944 (July) 12pf, Sheet,

Michel #17 Web $800
N.h., full sheet of 60, clean gum, fresh, fine to very fine.
Michel €6,000+ ..................................... Est. $1,000/1,300

126 H
H Colonies: Togo; French Occupation;

1900, 1m Overprint, Michel #16 Web $100
N.h., 2mm setting, marginal copy, initials on reverse, sold
“as is”, very fine. Scott #172 .......................... Est. $150/200

127 H
H Soviet Zone - Thüringen: 1945

Christmas Sheet, Type VI, 
Michel #Block #1X.a VI $400
N.h., showing extra dot in “S” of the upper left
“Reichsmark” inscription, very fine, 2017 Sismondo cert.
Scott #16N3a var. Michel €2,700 ................. Est. $500/600

128 m Saar: 1948, Flood Souvenir Sheet,
Michel #Block 1 $350
Used, fine to very fine, signed Dr. Dub. Scott #B64a
$2,750. Michel €3,400 .................................. Est. $500/700

129 H Greece: Lemnos Occupation; 1912
Carmine Overprint 25L, 
Karamitsos #339 $300
O.g., overall very fine and scarce, signed Bloch. Scott
#N51B ......................................................... Est. $400/500
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130 H Hungary: 1913-16 Imperforate Set,
Michel #109U-122U Web $100
All nice margins all around. Scott #84-103 var. $1,200 
....................................................................... Est. $150/200

131 H
H r Hungary: 1942 Red Cross Sheets,

Blocks of 4, Michel #696A-698B $100
N.h., complete group of 10 each of both imperf and perf,
clean, very fine. Scott #B146a-149a $1,650. Michel €2,000 
....................................................................... Est. $150/200

132 H) Hungary: Postal Cards; 1873
Telegraph 50k, Michel #TLK-1 $300
2500+ in packs, clean, Ex Friedman “Cover Corner” Stock.
Higgins and Gage #H-1. Michel €45,000 ......... Est. $400/600

133 H
H Iceland: 1902-03 “Berne” Printing

Unoverprinted Set, Facit #unlisted $1,200
N.h., complete set of 18 values, excellent colors, a very fine
set, 1960 Danske cert. Facit Skr 30,000, 104 issued, rare
 ................................................................ Est. $1,500/1,800

134 H
H r Iran: 1979 Islamic Revolution Set,

Sheets of 50, #2008-2018 $375
N.h., very fine. Scott $4,362+ ....................... Est. $500/650

Israel

135 H
H r 1948, First Coins High Values, Plate

Block Set, #7-9 Web $350
N.h., the 3 values complete in matching top right corner plate 
blocks of 4, 250m is Group 154, 500m is Group 155 and
1000m is Group 157, fine to very fine, Ex Brody Family . Bale
#7-9 ............................................................. Est. $500/600

136 H
H r 1950, 500p Negev, 80p Maccabiah

Games Tab Block Group, #25, 37 Web $350
N.h., group of 8 corner margin tab blocks, incl. three 80p
Maccabiah, one with right selvage crease, and five 500p
Negev, one with faint lines from printing machine wear and
one with yellow area in gum, fine to very fine, Ex Brody
Family . Bale #47 .......................................... Est. $500/700

137 H
H r 1949, 40p Petah Tikvah Tab Plate

Blocks, #27 $200
N.h., four different top corner with plate #14448, 19770,
46428 and 50997, respectively, fine to very fine, Ex Brody
Family . Bale #17 .......................................... Est. $300/400

138 H
H r 1960-63 1a-1£ Zodiac Definitives

Dated Plate Block Collection,
#190-202 $350
N.h., nearly complete collection of dated Zodiac plate blocks
classified by dates lacking only 4 rare plate blocks to be
complete, close to 220 plate blocks in all and containing 120
of the 124 plate blocks required for complete set, some minor
faults (mainly small creases or yellow perf tips), very fine
overall ............................................................ Est. $500/750

139 H
H r Postage Dues: 1948, 3m-50m First

Issue Set, Plate Blocks of 9, #J1-J5 Web $300
N.h., scarce set, fine to very fine. Bale #PD1-5 $1,800 
....................................................................... Est. $400/500

140 s Italian States: Sardinia; 1855 40c
Brick Red, Strip of 5, Sassone #16B $500
Tied on folded over piece by “Milano 12/4" red cancels,
excellent margins to just touching on left and right of strip,
excellent condition and rare, fine and attractive, 1994 E.
Diena cert. and signature. Scott #13 var. Sassone €10,000+ 
.................................................................... Est. $750/1,000

141 H
H Italy: Trieste; Zone A; 1948 30L

“F.T.T.” Overprint, Sassone #15 Web $200
N.h., 11 copies in 2 blocks of 4, pair, and single, fine. Scott
#17 $3,025. Sassone €4,180 .......................... Est. $300/400

Japan

142 (H) 1871, Dragon, 100m, Plate 1, 
Wove Paper, #2a $70
Ungummed, nice margins all around, fresh, very fine. Scott
$350 .............................................................. Est. $100/130

143 (H) 1871, Dragon, 200m, Plate 1, 
Laid Paper, #3 $70
Ungummed, nice margins all around, fresh, very fine. Scott
$350 .............................................................. Est. $100/130

144 H 1872, Dragon, 1s Blue, Plate 2, 
Laid Paper, #6 $70
O.g., usual margins, fresh, fine to very fine. Scott $375 
....................................................................... Est. $100/130

145 H
H r 1874, Cherry Blossom, ½s, Foreign

Wove Paper, Syllabic 1 (“I”), #32 Web $140
N.h., bottom margin block of 32, very fresh and excellent
gum, very fine. Scott $800 + (hinged) ........... Est. $200/300

146 H 1888, New Koban, 10s-1y, #79-84 Web $110
Complete, o.g. (h.r.), 1y l.h., 20s rounded corner, excellent
colors, fine to very fine. Scott $550 .................. Est. $130/160
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147 H 1908, Empress Jingo, Unwatermarked,
5y-10y Set, #113-114 $400
L.h., 5y light gum toning, fine to very fine. Scott $2,300
....................................................................... Est. $600/750

148 H
H 1916, 10s Heir Apparent, #154 $350

N.h., excellent centering and freshness, very fine to
extremely fine. Scott $800 (hinged) ................ Est. $500/600

149 H
H 1916, 10s Heir Apparent, #154 $270

N.h., very fine. Scott $800 (hinged) ............... Est. $400/500

150 H 1916, 10s Heir Apparent, #154 $150
O.g., very fine. Scott $800 .............................. Est. $200/250

151 H
H r 1935, 1½s Greeting, Sheet of 20,

#222a Web $170
N.h., couple of wrinkles, post office fresh, very fine. J.S.C.A.
#N1A. Scott $700 (hinged) .......................... Est. $250/300

152 H r 1935, 1½s Greeting, Sheet of 20,
#222a Web $130
Hinged in selvage, very fine. J.S.C.A. #N1A. Scott $700 
....................................................................... Est. $200/250

153 m r 1935, 1½s Greeting, Sheet of 20,
#222a Web $60
Postal cancels on piece, corner bend, otherwise very fine.
J.S.C.A. #N1A. Scott $500+ ....................... Est. $100/150

154 ) 1936 Jaluit (Marshall Island) Cover Web $80
To Japan with New Year 1.5s (2) tied with red special scenic
cancel, very fine ............................................. Est. $100/130

Airpost Issues

155 (H
H 1934, Communications Day Sheet, #C8 $500

N.h., very fine. Scott $2,000 ........................... Est. $700/900

156 (H
H 1934, Communications Day 

Sheet, #C8 Web $500
N.h., very fine. Scott $2,000 ........................... Est. $700/900

157 (H
H 1934, Communications Day 

Sheet, #C8 Web $300
N.h., small spot bottom left, fine. Scott $2,000 
....................................................................... Est. $400/500

158 (H 1934, Communications Day Sheet,
#C8 Web $200
O.g., very fine. Scott $1,300 ........................... Est. $300/400

159 (H 1934, Communications Day Sheet,
#C8 Web $200
O.g., very fine. Scott $1,300 ........................... Est. $300/400

Korea

160 m r 1902-03 Overprint 3ch on 50p, Chinese
and Korean Overprints, Top 3 Values
Chinese Overprint Inverted, #37g var. $200
Inscription block of 6, red overprint with 3 values inverted,
neatly canc’d, fresh, fine to very fine and rare, 1996
Holcombe cert. SG #47 (A) var. Korea P.S.C. #29 var. 
....................................................................... Est. $300/400
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161 H
H 1948 Observatory 14wn, #94a $110

N.h., excellent gum, very fine. Korea P.S.C. #65A Won
1,000,000. Scott $320 .................................... Est. $150/200

162 H
H r 1948 Observatory 14wn, 

Block of 4, #94a $500
N.h., corner, usual gum and wrinkles, overall very fine.
Korea P.S.C. #65A Won 4,000,000. Scott $1,280+ 
....................................................................... Est. $600/800

163 H
H 1951 Flags Souvenir Sheets, #132-173 Web $200

N.h., couple slightly “dirty”, usual wrinkles, fine to very fine.
Scott $1,400 ................................................... Est. $300/400

164 H
H r 1954 Treaty Set of 3, #206-208 $60

N.h., full sheets of 50, some selvage tone strips, 71h top row
with tone strip, fine or better. Scott $775+ ..... Est. $100/140

165 H
H 1955 Reconstruction 20h, #211 $200

N.h., inclusion reverse only, good gum for this, very fine.
Scott $1,350 ................................................... Est. $300/350

166 (H) 1955 Rotary Set Presentation Sheets,
Korea P.S.C. #PSC91-93 Web $300
Ungummed, very fine. Scott #220. Korea P.S.C. Won
1,260,000 ...................................................... Est. $400/500

167 (H) Korea (North): 1946 Liberation From 
Japan 50ch, #6 $140
Ungummed, excellent color, fine to very fine. Scott $700 
....................................................................... Est. $200/250

168 H
H Liechtenstein: 1934, Vaduz Exhibition 

Sheet, Michel #Block 1 Web $425
N.h., post office fresh, very fine. Scott #115 $2,250.
Zumstein #104 Sfr 2,500. Michel €2,800 ..... Est. $600/750

169 H Luxembourg: 1923, Elizabeth Sheet,
Michel #Block 1 II Web $220
O.g. (h.r.), tiny nick at bottom, fine, signed twice. Scott
#151 $1,500. Michel €2,500 ......................... Est. $300/400

170 (H) Luxembourg: 1923, Elizabeth Sheet
Imperforate, Michel #Block 1 II var. Web $250
Ungummed, very light overall toning, fine to very fine
overall. Scott #151 var. rarely seen .................. Est. $400/600

171 ) Macao: 1893 Stampless Letter 
to Bombay Web $300
(May 29th) Per HMS Larne, received in Calcutta Aug.
17th, 2 page letter detail situation in Canton and Macau
before first Opium War, mentioning Captain Elliot’s Public
Notice and the proclamation “Captain Elliot arrived here on
the 20th….,I am told they were obliged to sign a bond,
binding themselves never to return again”… “ On the 25th,
Captain Parry of the Hercules fired several shotted guns at
some man of War junks which were cruising about in the
roads.”, plus one public notice to H. M. Subjects (Macao
May 28th 1839) by Edward Elmslie, Secretary of Treasurer
to the Superintendent, also a letter without envelop from
Macao to England dated Jan. 20th. 1841, fine overall 
....................................................................... Est. $400/500

172 H Manchukuo: 1934, Henry Pu-Yi
(Second Regular Issue), 15f, #30 $200
L.h., excellent color, very fine. J.S.C.A. #30. Scott $900
....................................................................... Est. $250/300

173 H
H Manchukuo: 1937, Surcharges on

China Mail Complete, #101-109 Web $130
N.h., fine to very fine. J.S.C.A. #103-111. Scott $390 
....................................................................... Est. $150/180

174 H Manchukuo: 1937, Narrow Space
Surcharge on 3rd China Mail, 2½f 
on 2f, Surcharge Inverted, #105a $110
Toned o.g., fine. J.S.C.A. #108va. Scott $700 
....................................................................... Est. $150/200

175 SH
H r Mexico: 1899 Set Specimens, Blocks

of 4, #294-303 Sp Web $140
N.h., #294 one copy hinged, #302 two pairs, each with
4-hole diamond shaped punches, fine to very fine 
....................................................................... Est. $200/250
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176 S r Mexico: 1910 Independence Set
Specimens, Blocks of 4, #310-320 Sp Web $110
Ungummed, each with 4-hole diamond shaped punches,
fine to very fine, scarce ................................... Est. $150/200

177 P Mexico: 1916 Overprint Issue Trial
Colors, #525TC/548TC Web $200
O.g., 50c-5p 1910 with blue overprint, twelve dollar sign
overprint with trial color corbatas (9 diff.) incl. 50c and rare
5p (538TC) in blue, and 5 diff. Carranza monograms with
trial color corbatas, fine to very fine, rare ......... Est. $300/400

178 ) Mexico: Guadalajara; 1867 2r 
on Cover, #6 Web $150
Margins all around, very fine tied by oval date stamp
(Schatzkes 295) Marzo 24 1867 cancel on single franking
folded letter, to Leon, some fold separations on reverse and
small pieces out of one portion of one folded section, very
clean, fine, 2002 M.E.P.S.I. cert. Scott $125 (used) 
....................................................................... Est. $200/250

179 P Netherlands: 1872-88, William III,
5c-2g50c Trial Color Imperfs, 
NVPH #19-29TC Web $500
Ungummed, 41 singles and pairs incl. couple issued colors,
incl. 11 of the 2g50c alone, all nice margins all around, very
fine overall. Scott #23-33TC. Michel #19-29 
....................................................................... Est. $600/800

180 H
H r Portugal: 1944, 3rd Exhibition 

Sheet, #637a $150
N.h., 22 copies, overall very fine ..................... Est. $200/250

181 H
H Portugal: 1952, N.A.T.O. Complete,

#747-748 $400
N.h., 19 sets, fine to very fine. Scott $5,643 ..... Est. $600/800

182 H Russia: 1884, 3.50r Black & Gray,
Vertically Laid Paper, Michel #38x $250
Dist. part o.g. (h.r. showing at front at top), fine, 1990
Rossica cert. Scott #39 $1,200. Zverev #42 $1,200 
....................................................................... Est. $250/300

183 H Russia: 1884, 7r Black & Orange,
Michel #39y $325
O.g. (h.r.), nice color, very fine, 1988 Rossica cert. Scott #40 
$900. Zverev #43 $1,100 .............................. Est. $400/500

184 H
H Russia: 1927, 5k Lenin Type I,

Imperforate, Zverev #214d I $550
N.h., large margins all around, small inclusion reverse only,
extremely fine. Scott #376a $2,500. Zverev $4,000 
....................................................................... Est. $600/800

185 m r St. Pierre & Miquelon: 1885 05c on
45c, Block of 9, Maury #7 Web $110
Neatly canc’d., good to large margins all around, small thin
spot at top right in margin between two right copies, overall
very fine, Ex Liechtenstein . Scott #1 $540+. Maury €675+
scarce .............................................................. Est. $150/200

186 H St. Pierre & Miquelon: 1942, 5c
“France Libre/F.N.F.L.”, Maury #242 $140
L.h., light crease, excellent color, fine to very fine appearing,
signed Bileski. Scott #208A $1,000. Yvert #236. Maury
€1,400, scarce ................................................. Est. $200/250

187 E El Salvador: 1947 Famous People 
1c to 1col, #597P/604P Web $200
5 diff. Die Essays India die sunk on card, reduced, typical
slight toning, scarce, fine to very fine .............. Est. $300/400

188 ) San Marino: 1930 Rome-Frankfurt
Flight, Sieger #209 IA Web $100
With Airmail 3L to Vienna, without indication of Rome
transit markings, a very fine cover. Scott #C12. Sassone #11 
....................................................................... Est. $120/150

189 H
H Spain: 1938 Madrid Defense Souvenir 

Sheet, Imperf, Edifil #758s Web $300
N.h., small bend in bottom right corner, control #39239,
overall very fine. Scott #B106c $950. Edifil €850 
....................................................................... Est. $350/400

190 (H
HH Spain: 1938, Madrid Defense Airmail,

45c+2p+5p Imperf, Inverted Surcharge, 
Pair, 2005 Edifil #759his Web $100
L.h. top, n.h. bottom, nice margins all around, very fine,
photocopy of 1986 Schier cert. for block. Scott #CB6 var.
$700 + (normal overprint). 2005 Edifil €1,250 n.h. 
....................................................................... Est. $150/200

191 H Sweden: 1918, 1918, 55ö, 80ö
“Värnamo” Issue, Facit #92, 94 $280
Full o.g., 55õ gum tone spots slightly showing on face,
otherwise fine to very fine, signed both (2 times). Scott #90,
92 $4,200. Facit SKR 45,000 ......................... Est. $400/600
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192 m Switzerland: 1900, U.P.U. Plate
Study, Michel #71 II-73 III Web $250
Few hundred mostly used on very old approval pages, some
identified and showing plate vars., black gummed proofs
without value tablet, mint blocks of 4, a lot of work put into it,
needs to be remounted, difficult to dupl., fine or better. Scott
#98-103 ....................................................... Est. $300/400

193 H
H r Switzerland: 1914, Rütli, 5fr Deep

Ultramarine, Block of 4, 
Michel #122 Web $100
N.h., perfectly centered, extremely fine, 2018 Rellstab cert.
(no photo image). Scott #183 $210 + (hinged). Zumstein
#130 ............................................................. Est. $120/150

194 H Tahiti: 1893, 4c Claret on Lavender,
Maury #21 $280
O.g., fine, signed by Calves, etc., 1997 A.P.S. cert. Scott
#19 $1,850. Yvert #21. Maury €1,900 ......... Est. $400/500

195 (H) r Tibet: 1912, First Issue, Dull Ink, 
½t Violet, Sheet of 12, #3 Web $100
Ungummed, narrow margins all around, fresh, fine to very
fine. Scott $480+ .......................................... Est. $150/200

196 (H) r Tibet: 1912, First Issue, Dull Ink,
2/3t, “Potsage” For “Postage”, 
Sheet of 12, #4a; 4 Web $180
Ungummed, pos. 5 and 6 with variety, narrow margins,
uneven color, fine ........................................... Est. $250/300

197 H
H r Venezuela: St. Thomas-La Guaira

Ship Local; 1864 “Dos Reales”,
Ringstrõm & Tester 4 Web $200
N.h., full sheet, toned gum and somewhat dist. as to be
expected, few separations, scarce, fine to very fine 
....................................................................... Est. $300/400

Commonwealth Individual Lots

Great Britain

198 H 1840, 1d Black, SG #2 $350
“Large part o.g. and some paper adhesions on the gum”,
large margins to cutting at bottom right, fine overall, sold “as
is’ with the certificate, 2017 Crowe cert. Scott #1 $11,000.
SG £12,500 ................................................... Est. $500/700

199 ) 1840, 1d Intense Black, Plate 6 
on Wrapper, SG #1 Web $150
Large margins all around, tied by black Maltese from Pall
Mall to Cupar, a fine cover. Scott #1a $750+. SG £750+
 ...................................................................... Est. $200/250

200 m 1840, 1d, Plate 7, SG #2 $100
R-H, light red Maltese, nice margins all around, fine to very
fine. Scott #1 $400. SG £400 ......................... Est. $120/150

201 m 1840, 2d Deep Full Blue, Pair, SG #4 Web $70
Black Maltese cancels, cut in at right and top, Average to
fine. Scott #2b $2,100+. SG £2,400 + (as singles) 
....................................................................... Est. $100/140

202 m 1854 to 1858 2d Trial Perfs, 
SG #19/47 Web $250
Used study on illustrated pages identifying which pl. #s,
identified and sorted by SG #s, incl. shades, SG#23a on
cover (cat. £525), #27, 36a, various cancels, up through pl.
15, overall fresh, mostly fine ........................... Est. $350/450

203 m 1882, QV, 5/- Rose, Anchor
Watermark, SG #134 $400
Used, sound, fine. Scott #90a $5,000. SG £4,200 
....................................................................... Est. $600/750

204 H 1884, QV, 5/- Crimson, Anchor
Watermark, SG #181 $180
Full o.g., rich color, fine to very fine. Scott #108b $1,000.
SG £925 ........................................................ Est. $250/300

205 m 1884, QV, £1, Imperial Crowns
Watermark, SG #185 $400
Neatly canc’d, completely sound, fine to very fine. Scott
#110 $3,000. SG £3,000 ............................... Est. $600/800
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206 H 1891, QV, £1, Imperial Crown
Watermark, Frame Broken, 
SG #212a $1,300
Pos. “JC”, l.h., couple light creases and gum wrinkles, nice
color, fine to very fine. Scott #124a $8,750. SG £8,500 
................................................................. Est. $2,000/2,400

207 H 1902-13 Edward VII ½d to 1/- Set,
SG #215//314 Web $130
L.h. to o.g., 3d h.r., 1/- n.h., all figured as cheapest shades,
choice set, rich color, very fine and attractive. Scott
#127-138 approximately $625+. SG approximately £420+ 
....................................................................... Est. $200/250

208 H 1902, Edward VII, De La Rue, 5/-
Deep Bright Carmine, SG #264 $100
O.g. (small h.r.), deep rich color, centered, very fine and
attractive. Scott #140a $400. SG £450 ........... Est. $140/180

209 H 1902, Edward VII, De La Rue, 5/-
Deep Bright Carmine, SG #264 $100
Full o.g., rich color, very fine. Scott #140a $400. SG £450
....................................................................... Est. $120/150

210 H 1918-19, GV “Seahorses”, Bradbury,
Wilkinson Printing, Set, SG #413a/17 $140
O.g., fine to very fine. Scott #179-181 $725. SG £960 
....................................................................... Est. $200/250

211 ) 1935, Silver Jubilees Complete on
FDC, SG #453/456 Web $100
May 7, 1935 cancels, to Italy, all marginal copies except 2½d, 
opened at top, fine cover. Scott #226-229. SG £600 
....................................................................... Est. $150/200

212 BH 1937 (Aug) 2/- Booklet, Booklet,
S.G. Spec. #BD11 $200
#390, intact with Bovril advert., very fine. Scott #BK44
$950. S.G. Spec. £1,050 ................................. Est. $300/350

213 BH 1937 (Aug) 3/- Booklet, 
S.G. Spec. #BD21 Web $130
#334, intact with Punch advert., pre-printing front cover
crease, fine overall. Scott #BK53 $1,600. S.G. Spec. £1,900 
....................................................................... Est. $200/250

214 H
H r 1958, QEII “Castle”, De La Rue, 10/-,

£1, Blocks of 4, SG #538a, 539a $375
N.h., £1 corner piece, one £1 with gum bends only, very fine.
Scott #311-312 var. SG £2,300+ ................. Est. $450/550

215 H
H 1961, 3d P.O. Savings Bank, Orange

Brown Omitted, SG #624Aa $140
N.h., “Timson” printing, fine to very fine. Scott #380a
$1,800. SG £600 ............................................ Est. $200/250

216 H
H 1964, 8d Geographical Congress,

Watermark Inverted, SG #653wi $900
N.h., very fine. Scott #412 var. SG £2,200 
................................................................. Est. $1,000/1,300
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217 H
H r 2004, SS City of New York, “53" For

”57" in Souvenir Sheet, Imperforate
“53p” For “57p”, S.G. Spec.
#MS2454 var. $1,000
N.h., clean, an early trial printing and spectacular error, very
fine. Scott #2207a var. this error is due to a rate change and
whilst the error of value is shown on the British Post Office’s own
brochures at the time, all sheets were destroyed, except a few that
were pre-released to major dealers overseas, the rarest British
miniature sheet, only around 12 to 15 known . Est. $2,000/3,000

218 E r 2004, SS City of New York, “53" For
”57" in Souvenir Sheet, Imperforate
“53p” For “57p”, Phosphor Tagging
Omitted, S.G. Spec. #MS2454 var. $1,000
N.h., shading slightly different from issued sheet, an early
trial printing and spectacular error, very fine. Scott #2207a
var. only around 12-15 exist ........................ Est. $1,500/2,000

219 S Officials: Inland Revenue; 1890, QV, 5/-
Overprinted Specimen, S.G. Spec. #L7t $280
Large part o.g. fresh, fine. Scott #O8 var. SG #O9 var.
S.G. Spec. £1,600+ ....................................... Est. $400/500

220 H
H Aden: 1937, Dhow, ½a-10r

Complete, SG #1/12 $200
N.h., fine to very fine. Scott #1-12 $1,161. SG £1,200 
....................................................................... Est. $300/350

221 H Aden: Kathiri State of Seiyun; 1946
Victory, Inverted Overprint, SG #13a $300
L.h. “a little toned” (harsh), fine, 2015 B.P.A. cert. Scott
#13a $700. SG £1,300, scarce ........................ Est. $300/400

Ascension

222 H 1922, “Ascension” 2d, Line Through
“P” of “Postage”, SG #4a $110
Very l.h., usual lightly toned gum, fine to very fine. Scott #4
var. SG £500 .................................................. Est. $150/200

1924-33 Badge of the Colony Issue

223 m 1d Gray Black & Bright Blue Green,
SG #11d $120
Neatly canceled, fine to very fine. Scott #11a $625. SG £500 
....................................................................... Est. $150/200
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224 H 1d Gray Black & Bright Blue Green,
Cleft Rock, SG #11dc $250
O.g., fine to very fine, 2013 Brandon cert. Scott #11a var.
SG £1,000 ..................................................... Est. $300/400

225 H 4d Gray Black & Black, Broken
Mainmast, SG #15a $110
L.h., pencil notation on reverse, fine to very fine. Scott #15
var. SG £500 .................................................. Est. $150/200

226 H 4d Gray Black & Black, Torn Flag, 
SG #15b $150
L.h., very fine. Scott #15 var. SG £500 .......... Est. $200/250

227 H 4d Cleft Rock, SG #15c $100
L.h., fine to very fine. Scott #15 var. SG £475  Est. $150/180

228 H r 5d Broken Mainmast, in 
Block of 4, SG #15da Web $100
Control #, bottom left with variety, some toned gum perfs,
very well centered, fine. Scott #16 var. SG £375 +, nice
positional piece ................................................. Est. $140/180

229 H 6d Gray Black & Bright Purple,
Broken Mainmast, SG #16a $140
O.g., small gum tone spot on reverse, otherwise fine to very
fine. Scott #17 var. SG £650 .......................... Est. $200/250

230 H 6d Gray Black & Bright Purple, Torn
Flag, SG #16b $200
L.h., very fine. Scott #17 var. SG £650 .......... Est. $250/300

231 H 2/- Gray Black & Blue, Torn Flag, 
SG #19b $200
O.g. (small h.r.), nicely centered, very fine. Scott #20 var.
SG £750 ........................................................ Est. $300/350

232 H 2/- Gray Black & Blue, Torn Flag, 
SG #19b $200
O.g. (h.r.), fine to very fine. Scott #20 var. SG £750 
....................................................................... Est. $250/300

233 H 3/- Gray Black & Black, Broken
Mainmast, SG #20a $300
O.g., very fine. Scott #21 var. SG £900 ......... Est. $350/400

234 H 3/- Gray Black & Black, Broken
Mainmast, SG #20a $240
L.h., fine. Scott #21 var. SG £900 ................. Est. $300/350

235 H
H 1934, GV Pictorial, 2/6, Teardrops

Flaw, SG #29a $450
L.h., usual light brownish gum, very fine. Scott #31 var. SG
£1,700, scarce ................................................. Est. $600/800

236 S 1935 Silver Jubilee Complete,
Perforated “Specimen”, SG #31s/34s Web $100
N.h., 5d l.h., very fine. Scott #33-36 vars. SG £425 
....................................................................... Est. $130/160
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237 SH
H 1937 Coronation Complete, Perforated

“Specimen”, SG #35s/37s Web $110
N.h., very fine. Scott #37-39 vars. SG £450 ... Est. $150/200

1938-53 George VI Pictorial Issue

238 H 1d Black & Yellow Orange, Perf 13,
Mountaineer Flaw, SG #39ba $60
L.h., very fine. Scott #41A var. SG £350 ....... Est. $100/130

239 H 2d Black & Scarlet, Perf 14,
Mountaineer Flaw, SG #41ca $70
O.g., very fine. Scott #43C var. SG £275 ....... Est. $100/130

240 H 4d Black & Ultramarine, Perf 13,
Mountaineer Flaw, SG #42da $200
L.h., pencil notation, very fine. Scott #44B var. SG £1,000 
....................................................................... Est. $250/300

241 H 2/6 Black & Deep Carmine, Perf
13½, Davit Flaw, SG #45b $200
O.g., fine. Scott #47a var. SG £1,600 ............ Est. $250/300

242 H
H 2/6 Black & Deep Carmine, Perf 13,

Davit Flaw, SG #45ca $300
N.h., pencil notation on reverse, very fine. Scott #47 var. SG
£1,400 ........................................................... Est. $400/500

243 SH
H 1946 Victory Complete, Perforated

“Specimen”, SG #48s/49s Web $110
N.h., fine to very fine. Scott #50-51 vars. SG £450 
....................................................................... Est. $150/200

Australian States

244 m New South Wales: Officials; 1890,
20/- Cobalt Blue, SG #O48 $200
C.t.o. with full o.g., notation on reverse, overall very fine.
Scott #O31 $1,150. SG £1,100 ..................... Est. $300/400

245 m New South Wales: Officials; 1891,
20/- Cobalt Blue, SG #O50 $300
C.t.o., fresh, fine to very fine, 1978 A.P.S. cert. Scott #O33
$1,750. SG £1,100 ......................................... Est. $400/500

246 (H) Queensland: 1876, QV “Chalon
Head”, 4d Yellow, Perf 12, SG #102 $400
Unused, excellent color, very fine, 2017 RPSV cert. Scott
#51a $1,675. SG £1,700 ............................... Est. $500/600

247 H South Australia: Officials; 1891 2/6
Wide Overprint, SG #O86 $500
Full o.g., pencil notation on reverse, corner perf probably
added at top left, fine to very fine appearance. Scott #O83
$3,500. SG £8,500, one sheet of 60 produced ...... Est. $700/900

248 m South Australia: Officials; 1891 5/-
Wide Overprint, SG #O87 $1,200
Lightly canc’d, very fresh, initials on reverse, very fine and
rare, 1979 RPSL cert. Scott #O84 $2,500. SG £7,500, one
sheet of 60 produced .................................... Est. $1,500/2,000
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249 m Victoria; 1885 1/-, Overprinted in
Blue, SG #306b $550
Victoria cancel, sound, very fine, 2001 Brandon cert. Scott
#156A $3,500. SG £2,250 ......................... Est. $800/1,000

Australia

250 m 1913, Kangaroo & Map, 10/-, SG #14 $140
Used, centered, fine to very fine and attractive. Scott #13
$800. SG £700 ............................................... Est. $200/250

251 H
H 1913, Kangaroo & Map, £2, SG #16 $2,000

N.h., excellent color and gum, fine and attractive, signed
twice. Scott #15 $12,000. SG £6,500 (hinged) 
................................................................. Est. $2,500/3,000

252 m 1916, GV, 1d Scarlet-Red (Aniline),
Die I, Rusted Cliché, SG #21ca $100
Used, pane 4, pos. 35, fine to very fine, 2015 Starling cert.
Scott #21 var. ACSC #71J (2) k. SG £450 ... Est. $150/200

253 m 1930, Kangaroo & Map £2,
Small MC Watermark, SG #114 $100
Used, very light soil mark, fine. Scott #102 $800. SG £750
....................................................................... Est. $150/200

254 m 1934, Kangaroo & Map £2, C of A
Watermark, SG #138 $140
Used, fine. Scott #129 $800. SG £600 .......... Est. $200/250

255 H New Guinea: Occupation; 1914,
G.R.I. 8d on 80pf, SG #26 $150
O.g., gum bend, fine to very fine. Scott #26 $475. SG £425
....................................................................... Est. $150/200

256 H New Guinea: 1919, N.W.P.I., 2d to
10/-, SG #106-117 Web $80
O.g., fresh, fine to very fine. Scott #29-37 $378. SG £325
 ...................................................................... Est. $100/130

Papua

1901-05 Lakatoi Issue

257 H Watermark Horizontal, ½d, Thin
Paper, SG #1a $100
Full o.g., fresh, fine to very fine. Scott #1 var. SG £350 
....................................................................... Est. $120/150

258 H Watermark Horizontal, 2½d, SG #4ab $150
Dist. o.g., slight soiling around perfs, well centered, fine.
Scott #4 var. SG £900 ................................... Est. $200/250

259 H Watermark Horizontal, 2/6, SG #8 $150
O.g. (toned h.r.), fine to very fine. Scott #8 var. SG £650 
....................................................................... Est. $200/250

260 m Watermark Horizontal, 2/6, SG #8 $150
Used, very fine. Scott #8 var. SG £550 .......... Est. $200/250

261 H Watermark Vertical, 6d, Thin Paper,
SG #14a $300
Full o.g., very fine. Scott #6 var. SG £1,200 .. Est. $400/500
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262 H
H Watermark Vertical, 1/-, Thin Paper,

SG #15a $325
N.h. (tiny gum spot), marginal, excellent color, fine to very
fine. Scott #7 var. SG £950 + (hinged) ......... Est. $400/500

263 H Watermark Vertical, 2/6, Thin Paper,
SG #16a $180
Very l.h., fine to very fine. Scott #8 var. SG £600 
....................................................................... Est. $230/270

264 m 1906, Watermark Vertical, Large
“Papua” on 1/-, SG #27 $400
Attractive cds, very fine. Scott #17 var. SG £1,400 
....................................................................... Est. $500/700

265 m 1907, Watermark Horizontal, Small
“Papua” on 1/-, SG #36 $110
Used, very fine. Scott #25 var. SG £400 ........ Est. $150/180

266 H 1911, Lakatoi, 2/6, Watermark
Crown to Right of A, SG #91w $110
O.g., very fine. Scott #57 var. SG £550 ......... Est. $150/200

267 m 1911, Lakatoi, 2/6, Watermark
Crown to Right of A, SG #91w $250
Used, very fine. Scott #57 var. SG £850 ........ Est. $300/350

268 H
H r 1917, Lakatoi, 1d on 4d, Watermark

Crown to Right of A, SG #109w Web $110
N.h., monogram block of 4, “A”, typical gum, top 2 horiz.
crease, well centered, fine to very fine. Scott #77 var. SG
£800+ ........................................................... Est. $150/200

269 H Official: 1930, Lakatoi, 1½d, “Postace” 
At Right, Perforated “OS”, SG #O48a $80
Lightly canc’d, marginal copy, very fine. SG £325+ 
....................................................................... Est. $100/130

270 m Revenues: 1939 £1, £10 Surcharged
Twice Set, Barefoot #12-13 $150
Used, fine to very fine. Barefoot £650 ............. Est. $200/250

271 H
H Papua New Guinea: 1961 Unissued

5/- Native Patrolman, SG #unlisted $100
N.h., marginal copy, very fine, first color stamp ever issued in
Australia ........................................................ Est. $150/200

272 H
H Papua New Guinea: 1961 Unissued

5/- Native Patrolman, SG #unlisted $100
N.h., very fine, first color stamp ever issued in Australia 
....................................................................... Est. $150/200
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273 H
H Papua New Guinea: Postage Due;

1960, 6d on 7½d, SG #D1 $200
N.h., centered top, fine. Scott #J6 $1,100. SG £850 
....................................................................... Est. $250/300

274 m Papua New Guinea: Postage Due;
1960, 6d on 7½d, SG #D1 $200
Used, very fine. Scott #J6 $775. SG £450 ...... Est. $250/300

275 m Papua New Guinea: Postage Due;
1960, 6d on 7½d, SG #D1 $110
Corner cancel, fine. Scott #J6 $775. SG £450  Est. $150/200

276 (H) Bahamas: 1862, QV, 1d Brown Lake,
Perf 13, Pos. 40, SG #17 $200
Unused, variety line through “NSULAR”, fresh, fine to
very fine. Scott #8 $850+. SG £750+ .......... Est. $300/350

277 H
HH Bahrain: 1938-41 GVI Set, 

SG #20-37 $325
N.h. to o.g., a very fine set. Scott #20-37 $703. SG £1,000 
....................................................................... Est. $400/450

278 H
H Basutoland: 1961 1r on 10c, 

Types 1-3, SG #68, a, b $100
N.h., consisting of type I mint and used, type II (10), Type
III (4), clean, fine to very fine. Scott #71, a, b $550. SG £601 
....................................................................... Est. $130/160

279 H Batum: 1920 Error Overprint
“Bpitish”, Strips of 3, 
SG #48a-49a, 51a-52a Web $150
5r, 7r, 15r, 25r o.g. errors in top marginal strips of 3, 25r
slight gum soak on front top selvage, excellent colors, very
fine. Scott #60-61, 63-64 var. SG £660+ ...... Est. $200/250

280 H Bechuanaland: 1886, “British
Bechuanaland” ½d, “ritish” 
Error, SG #4a $1,200
O.g. “a little toned”, fine to very fine and rare, 2015 B.P.A.
cert. Scott #5a $2,750. SG £2,750 ........... Est. $1,200/1,400

281 H Bermuda: 1918-22, GV, 2/-£1 Set,
SG #51b/55 $200
L.h. to o.g., very fine. Scott #49-54 $835. SG £600 . Est. $250/300

282 m Bermuda: 1921, ½d Tercentenary,
Watermark Sideways Inverted &
Reversed, SG #75y $110
Used, very rare, Bermuda Spec. #TC11a3 unpriced, very
fine. Scott #71. SG £475 (mint) .................... Est. $150/200

283 m British Honduras: 1962 2c,
Turquoise-Blue Omitted, SG #203a $150
1964 Stann Creek cds (Proud type D7), very fine, rare, 2019
B.P.A. cert. Scott #168a $850 (mint). SG £800 (mint)
....................................................................... Est. $200/300

284 H r British Solomon Islands: 1907 Large
Canoe, ½d-1/- Set, Blocks of 4, 
SG #1/7P $500
On cards, all marginal, very fine Scott #1-7.... Est. $600/800
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285 (H) r Brunei: 1895 1c to $1 Values, 
SG #2-10 Web $400
Unused, complete (no ½c) in blocks of 4 (2 of each), single
values, also two sheets of 50 of 50c and 2c, single sheets of
25c, 10c, some toning, fine overall. Scott #A2-A10
$10,000+. SG £9,308+ ................................ Est. $600/800

286 H Brunei: 1908-1922 Set of 13, 
SG #34-48 $350
L.h. to o.g. (h.r.), occasional gum toning, fine to very fine.
Scott #13/39 $900+. SG £900 ...................... Est. $350/400

287 H Brunei: 1908-1922 Set, 
SG #34-48, 45a $250
Set of 16 with Die I-II values, o.g., fresh, fine to very fine.
Scott #13//38 $1,018. SG £911 ..................... Est. $350/450

288 m Brunei: 1908-1922 Set to $5, 
SG #34-47 Web $100
Used set of 16 with Die I-II values, fresh, fine to very fine.
Scott #13//38 $560+. SG £450 .................... Est. $150/200

289 H r Burma: Japanese Occupation; 1942
Unissued Toppan Essays, 
Blocks of 4, J.S.C.A. #U1-4 $3,000
Complete set of 3 anna blocks of 4 in 6 diff. colors, nice
margins all around, one with inclusion, very fresh, very fine
and rare, realized hammer $6000 in 2008 auction, very rare
................................................................. Est. $4,000/5,000

290 H Burma: Japanese Occupation; 
1942 1r, 2r, SG #J18-19 $140
Slightly dist. o.g., 2r light crease, fine to very fine, signed Rowell
(both). Scott #1N43-44 $725. SG £725 ............ Est. $200/250

291 (H) r Burma: Japanese Occupation; 1943
2c Imperforate Sheet, SG #J24 var. Web $200
Ungummed, sheet of 50 with filing holes top and bottom
affecting 2 copies, showing numerous plate flaws, excellent
color, overall very fine. Scott #2N31 var., scarce .. Est. $300/400

292 (H) r Burma: Japanese Occupation; Revenues; 
1943 5c Green Rangoon, Barefoot #1 Web $200
Ungummed, sheet of 84, 4 with small circular cut circles,
very fresh, very fine. Barefoot £1,680 +, rare in complete sheet 
....................................................................... Est. $300/400

Canadian Provinces

Newfoundland

293 m 1857, 2d Scarlet Vermilion, #2 $1,800
Neat grid cancel, nice margins all around, fresh, very fine.
Scott $7,000 ............................................. Est. $2,500/3,000

294 H
H 1857, 8d Scarlet Vermilion, #8 $350

N.h., 4 nice to large margins, very fine to extremely fine,
2017 Greene Foundation cert. Scott $900 ...... Est. $500/600

295 H 1860, 4d Orange, #12 $700
“Part o.g. with some gum disturbance from paper adherence
on reverse”, 3 good margins to just clear at bottom, sound,
good color, fine, 2007 Greene Foundation cert. Unitrade
C$4,000 (fine). Scott $5,500 .................... Est. $1,000/1,300
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Rare St. Pierre et Miquelon Cancel

296 m 1860, 1/- Orange, #15 $4,500
Large margins all around, lozenge grid cancel of 49 dots (7
by 7), rhombus cancel used in ST.PIERRE ET
MIQUELON from 1860 to 1864, a Superb example of a
very scarce stamp, Circumstances that this stamp was canceled in
St. Pierre are unclear but given the proximity and extensive
commercial relations between the two Colonies, the possibility of
unusual usages arises", realized hammer $8500 in our 2009
auction, 2009 Sismondo cert. Scott $12,000, “Recorded one
other example of a Newfoundland stamp of the second issue bearing
a St. Pierre cancel” ..................................... Est. $6,000/7,500

297 m 1860, 1/- Orange, Watermarked, #15 $1,500
Used, clear to touching margins, sound, fine overall, 2004
Greene Foundation cert. Unitrade #15ii C$8,000 (fine).
Scott $12,000+ ....................................... Est. $2,500/3,000

298 H
H r 1919, 12¢ Caribou, Block of 4, #123 Web $110

N.h., rich color, fine to very fine. Scott $600+  Est. $150/200

Airmail Issues

Unique Essay

299 (E 1919-23 5c Brown & Black Die
Proof, Boggs AMED1 $2,500
Whitehead, Morris & Co. submitted essay, 46mm by
58mm, beautiful design, superb, proposed for a St. John - Nova
Scotia air service, mentioned in Robson Lowe catalog, very few
exist .......................................................... Est. $2,500/3,000

300 (E 1919-23 10c Magenta & Pale Blue
Proof, Boggs AMED2 $2,500
Whitehead, Morris & Co. submitted essay, 45mm by
55mm, beautiful design, superb, proposed for a St. John - Nova
Scotia air service, mentioned in Robson Lowe catalog, very few
exist .......................................................... Est. $2,500/3,000

301 (E 1919-23 10c Green Proof, 
Boggs AMED3 $2,500
Whitehead, Morris & Co. submitted essay, 57mm by
45mm, beautiful design, superb, proposed for a St. John - Nova
Scotia air service, mentioned in Robson Lowe catalog, very few
exist .......................................................... Est. $2,500/3,000

One of 87 Mint Examples

302 (H Airmail: 1919, 3¢ Hawker Flight, #C1 $8,000
Full o.g., sound, usual centering, fine and attractive,
Countersigned “J.A.R.” ms. initials at the Offices of the “Daily
News” on reverse of adhesive signed by various, 1976 B.P.A.,
2010 Greene certs. SG #142. Scott $25,000, 200 issued, 95
used and 18 destroyed by the Postmaster, so about 87 mint examples 
should exist ............................................ Est. $10,000/14,000
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303 (H Airmail: 1930, 50¢ on 36¢ Columbia,
#C5 $2,500
L.h., nicely centered, very fine, signed Sanabria, etc. Scott
$9,000 ..................................................... Est. $3,500/4,500

304 (H Airmail: 1932, $1.50 on $1 DO-X,
#C12 Web $80
O.g., very fine. Scott $290 .............................. Est. $100/120

305 (H Airmail: 1933, $4.50 on 75¢ Balbo,
#C18 $80
L.h., well centered, very fine. Scott $325 ........ Est. $100/130

306 H
H r Nova Scotia: 1860-63, 1¢, 8½¢, 10¢,

Sheets of 100, #8, 11, 12 $500
N.h. but some gum toning, fresh fronts, #11 with some
selvedge faults, fine. Scott $6,000 + (as singles) 
....................................................................... Est. $700/900

Canada

307 ) 1851, 6d Slate Violet, Laid Paper on
Cover, #2 $350
Clear to nice margins all around, very fine tied by 7 ring
cancel, docketed 21 May 1853 Montreal on folded envelope
to NY, name cut out, seal on reverse, fine. Scott $3,100 
....................................................................... Est. $450/550

308 P 1851, 12d, Plate Proof on India,
Vertical Specimen Overprint in
Carmine, Unitrade #3P1 $400
On card, large margins all around, very fine. Scott #3P3 var. 
Unitrade C$2,500 ......................................... Est. $500/700

Canada's Most Famous Rarity

309 m 1851, 12d Black, Laid Paper, #3 $15,000
Major re-entry and cracked plate variety, used but with
unused appearance, Greene cert states “cancellation
removed, extensive repair on right side, part of design
painted on”, attractive copy with strong laid lines, considered
a unique example, Ex Foxbridge, illustrated in Robson Lowe’s
Encyclopedia of British Empire Stamps on page 159 1997 Greene 
Foundation cert. Scott $135,000, Canada’s most famous rarity, 
unique example of the re-entry .................. Est. $18,000/22,000

310 m 1852, 3d Red, Pair, #4 $100
Horiz., bluish-green cancels, clear to large margins all
around (left copy very fine), fine to very fine. Scott $450+
....................................................................... Est. $140/160

311 m 1857, ½d Rose, #8 $150
Lightly canc’d, good to large margins all around, very fine,
signed Bühler, 1983 Brandon cert. SG #23. Scott $700
....................................................................... Est. $250/300

312 m 1857, ½d Rose, #8 $150
Lightly canceled, close to nice margins all around, sound,
fine or better. Scott $700 ................................ Est. $150/200
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313 ) 1857, ½d Rose on Cover, #8 Web $100
Huge marginal copy (separated by straight edge and creased
at left), tied by usual faint 4-RING-53 (Simcoe, RF9) to
printed circular from Simcoe to NY, filing fold (not affecting
stamp but stamp has small faults and trifle edge aging), still a
rare 4-ring cancel on cover, fine overall. Unitrade #8i. Scott
$1,000 ........................................................... Est. $150/200

314 ) 1859, 3d Red on Cover, #12 Web $150
Adhesive fine, canceled upside down by Melbourne ringed
cancel, docketed April 15th, 1859 to Drummondville East,
vert fold at left, flap tear, a fine cover. Scott $1,200 
....................................................................... Est. $250/300

315 (H) 1859, 10¢ Brown, #17b $400
Regummed, sound with excellent centering, distinctive color 
and sharp impression, perfs clear of design, extremely fine
and choice, Ex “Mount Royal”, realized hammer $2000 in
2008 auction 1999 Greene Foundation cert. Scott $1,175 (no
gum) ............................................................. Est. $500/700

316 m 1859, 10¢ Deep Red Purple on Very
Thick Paper, Unitrade #17ii $400
Attractive 4-ring cancel, excellent color, very well centered
for this, very fine, Ex Dunn, “Mount Royal”, realized hammer
$2000 in 2008 auction 1996 Greene Foundation cert. Scott
#17e var. $1,100. Unitrade C$750 ................ Est. $600/800

317 H
H r 1868, 15¢ Gray Violet, 

Block of 6, #29 Web $60
N.h., bottom right copy rounded corner, fresh, usual
centering, fine. Scott $540 + (hinged) ........... Est. $100/140

1897 Queen Victoria Jubilee

318 H Set Complete, #50-65 $1,100
O.g. (few with h.r.), $4-$5 with some toned perfs, decent
centering throughout, fine to very fine. Scott $8,336 
................................................................. Est. $1,500/2,000

319 P r ½¢ to 50¢, Plate Proofs, Blocks of 4,
#50-54P, 56-60P $1,000
Missing 6¢, all good to large margins all around, excellent
colors, very fine. Unitrade C$7,800+ 2000 to 550 printed for
each value ................................................. Est. $1,400/1,800

320 H
H 6¢ Yellow Brown, #55 $110

N.h., rich color, fine to very fine, 2017 P.S.E. cert. Scott
$575 .............................................................. Est. $150/180

321 H
H r 6¢ Yellow Brown, Block of 4, #55 $400

N.h., marginal, excellent gum, few very minor wrinkles,
fresh, fine to very fine. Scott $2,300+ ............ Est. $500/600

322 H
H 8¢ Dark Violet, #56 $110

N.h., rich color, very well centered, very fine or better. Scott
$300 .............................................................. Est. $150/180

323 H
H 10¢ Brown Violet, #57 $100

N.h., rich color, very fine. Scott $425 ............. Est. $120/150
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324 H 10¢ Brown Violet, #57 $90
L.h., jumbo copy with excellent margins, extremely fine to
superb. Scott $170 ......................................... Est. $100/130

325 H
H 15¢ Steel Blue, #58 $150

N.h., marginal, excellent gum, rich color, overall very fine.
Scott $675+ .................................................. Est. $200/250

326 H
HH r 15¢ Steel Blue, Block of 4, #58 $375

L.h. (top 2), n.h., excellent gum and color, fine to very fine.
Scott $1,900+ ............................................... Est. $450/550

327 H
H 50¢ Ultramarine, #60 $150

N.h., gum wrinkle only, excellent gum, fine to very fine.
Scott $775 ...................................................... Est. $200/250

328 H $1 Lake, #61 $250
O.g. (small h.r.), rich color, fine to very fine, 1977 P.F. cert.
Scott $1,000 ................................................... Est. $300/350

329 H $2 Dark Purple, #62 $200
O.g., large h.r., excellent color, fine. Scott $1,400 
....................................................................... Est. $250/300

330 m $2 Dark Purple, #62 $100
Unusual cancels, small soil spot on reverse, fine. Scott $600 
....................................................................... Est. $120/150

331 m $2 Dark Purple, #62 $90
Roller cancel, well centered, overall very fine. Scott $600
 ...................................................................... Est. $120/140

332 H $3 Yellow Bistre, Proof Pair, #63 $250
Large margins all around, very fine to extremely fine.
Unitrade C$1,600 ......................................... Est. $300/350

333 m $4 Purple, #64 $150
Magenta cancels, fine to very fine. Scott $1,100 
....................................................................... Est. $200/250

1897 Queen Victoria Maple Leaf

334 H
H r 2¢ Purple, Block of 4, #68 Web $120

N.h., corner, excellent gum, one with gum bend only, rich
color, well centered, very fine or better. Scott $500+ 
....................................................................... Est. $170/200
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335 H
H 6¢ Brown, #71 $100

N.h., well centered, very fine and choice. Scott $350 
....................................................................... Est. $140/170

336 H
H 6¢ Brown, #71 $100

N.h., excellent gum, jumbo copy, extremely fine. Scott $350 
....................................................................... Est. $140/180

337 H
H 8¢ Orange, #72 $200

N.h., excellent color and gum, very fine and choice. Scott
$850 .............................................................. Est. $300/350

338 (H) 8¢ Orange, Imperf, Pair, #72a $140
Ungummed, excellent margins all around, very fine. Scott
$700 .............................................................. Est. $180/220

339 (H) 8¢ Orange, Imperf, Pair, #72a $140
Ungummed, excellent margins all around, very fine. Scott
$700 .............................................................. Est. $180/220

340 H
H 10¢ Brown Violet, #73 $200

N.h., overall very fine. Scott $1,250 ................ Est. $250/300

341 H
H r 1902, QV 7¢, Block of 4, #81 $200

N.h. (3), l.h. (1), upper left copy l.h., bottom left inclusion,
nicely centered, rich color, fine to very fine. Scott $1,050+
 ...................................................................... Est. $250/300

1912-25 King George V Admiral

342 H
H Set Complete, #104-122 Web $400

N.h., fresh set, fine to very fine. Scott $2,870 .. Est. $600/800

343 H
H r 5¢ Dark Blue, Block of 4, #111 $350

N.h., nice centering, excellent color, almost very fine, 2013
AIEP cert. Scott $1,800+ ............................. Est. $500/600

344 H
H 5¢ Violet, Thin Paper, #112a $70

N.h., jumbo copy, 2015 P.F. cert. graded XF-SUP 95.
SMQ $285 (for #112) .................................. Est. $100/140

345 H
H r 7¢ Yellow Ocher, Block of 4, #113 Web $100

N.h., well centered, perfect gum, very fine. Scott $520+
....................................................................... Est. $140/180

346 H
H r 20¢ Olive Green, Block of 4, #119 Web $140

N.h., perfect gum, fresh, fine. Scott $1,100+ . Est. $200/250

347 H 1927, Confederation Complete,
Imperf, Pairs, #141a-145a Web $100
L.h., nice margins all around, very fine. Scott $575, 250 pairs
exist ................................................................ Est. $140/180

348 H
H 1929, 50¢ Bluenose, #158 $70

N.h., very fine. Scott $440 .............................. Est. $100/120

349 H
H 1929, 50¢ Bluenose, Imperf, Pair,

#158a $250
N.h., marginal, light creasing in selvage, overall very fine.
Scott $1,100 +, estimated 250 pairs ................. Est. $350/400
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350 H
H 1929, 50¢ Bluenose, Imperf

Vertically, Pair, #158b $230
N.h., couple tiny inclusions, overall very fine. Scott $1,150,
estimated 250 pairs .......................................... Est. $300/350

351 H
HH r 1929, $1 Parliament, Imperf, 

Block of 4, #159a $400
Top pair l.h., bottom n.h., nice margins all around, very fine.
Scott $1,775, estimated 250 pairs, few blocks known 
....................................................................... Est. $600/800

352 H
H r 1929, $1 Parliament, Imperf

Horizontally, Block of 4, #159c $425
N.h., weak perfs, fine to very fine. Scott $2,100 +, estimated
250 pairs, few blocks known .............................. Est. $600/800

353 H
H 1930, GV “Maple Leaf” Definitives

Complete, #162-177 Web $180
N.h., extra 1c, 2c green values, fine to very fine. Scott $1,029 
....................................................................... Est. $250/300

354 H
H 1930, 50¢ Grand Pré, #176 $130

N.h., jumbo copy, extremely fine. Scott $350 . Est. $150/200

355 H
H r 1930, $1 Mt. Cavell, Block of 4, #177 $280

N.h., nice gum, fine to very fine. Scott $1,400+ 
....................................................................... Est. $350/450

356 H
H 1931, 10¢ Cartier, Imperf, Pair,

#190a Web $90
N.h., bottom marginal, left copy tiny fault, fine to very fine.
Scott $850+ .................................................. Est. $100/130

357 (H) r 1937, GVI Definitives Set, Imperf,
Blocks of 4, #231c-236a $750
Ungummed, marginal, very fine. Scott $3,600+ 
................................................................. Est. $1,000/1,300

358 H
H 1942-43, GVI “War” Set, #249-262 Web $100

N.h., superb handpicked set, very fine to extremely fine 
....................................................................... Est. $120/150

359 H
H r 1942-43, GVI “War” Set, 

Blocks of 4, #249-262 Web $140
N.h., picked for centering, very fine to extremely fine. Scott
$693+ ........................................................... Est. $200/250

360 H
H 1973, 15¢ Canadian Mounted Police,

Imperf, Pair, #614a Web $100
N.h., top marginal, extremely fine, 2014 P.S.E. cert. Scott
$375+ ........................................................... Est. $120/150

361 H
H 1990 45c Pronghorn, Imperf Pair,

#1172h $140
N.h., nice margins all around, very fine. Scott $750 
....................................................................... Est. $200/250
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362 H
H 1998 45c Imperf Pair, #1362c $110

N.h., large margins all around, very fine, 2014 P.S.E. cert.
Scott $500 ...................................................... Est. $140/180

363 H
H 1997-2005 QEII 47c, Imperforate

Pair, #1683a $140
N.h., very fine. Scott $600 .............................. Est. $200/250

364 (H
H Airpost: 1932, 6¢ on 5¢, Triple

Surcharge, #C3c $100
N.h., fine to very fine. Scott $500 ................... Est. $140/180

365 () Airpost Semi-Officials: Commercial
Airlines; Patricia Airways; 1926 5c 
on 10c Surcharge in Black 
on Cover, #CL27 Web $100
On reverse, tied by green 8/31/1927 boxed cancel to Sioux
Lookout, Ontario, small piece of backflap missing, otherwise 
fine to very fine. Scott $550, 400 issued ............ Est. $130/160

366 H
H Revenue: Consular Fee, 1949-1971

25¢-$5 Set, Van Dam #FCF1-FCF5 Web $200
N.h., very fine. Van Dam C$935 .................... Est. $250/300

367 H
H r Cayman Islands: 1917 War Tax, 1½d

on 2½d, Missing Period After
“Stamp”, SG #53b $300
N.h., control block of 10 with Pos. R.¼, small tone spot in
selvage, very fine, 2017 B.P.A. cert. Scott #MR1 var. SG
£850 + (hinged), Lovely positional block .......... Est. $400/500

368 H Cayman Islands: 1919 War Tax, 1½d
on 2½d, SG #55 $250
O.g. (small h.r.), fresh, fine to very fine. Scott #MR3 $850.
SG £750 ........................................................ Est. $300/350

369 m Ceylon: 1859, QV, 4d Dull Rose,
Imperf, SG #4 $700
Large Star watermark, clear margins at top and left just into
on other sides with barred cancel, horizontal crease,
otherwise fine with excellent color, 2005 Sismondo and 1954
BPA certs. Scott #5 $5,250. SG £4,500, rare item 
................................................................. Est. $1,000/1,300

370 s Ceylon: 1861, QV, 8d Brown, Clean-Cut 
Perf 14 to 15½, SG #24; 2 Web $100
With normal perfs just tied to piece along with 1857 1d
imperf, fine, 1956 B.P.A. cert. Scott #21; 3 $622+. SG
£545+ ........................................................... Est. $150/200

371 H Ceylon: 1885, QV, 5¢ on 48¢, 
SG #157 $300
Crown CC watermark, full o.g., centered left, fine for this,
1996 Rendon cert. Scott #98 $2,300. SG £2,500 
....................................................................... Est. $400/500

372 P Ceylon: 1886, QV, 5¢ Proof, 
SG #195P $260
On back and glazed card, with date “18 NOV 90" blue
handstamp and ”BEFORE HARDENING", fine to very
fine. Scott #131P .......................................... Est. $300/400
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373 BH Ceylon: Booklets; 1937 GVI
Coronation 1r.80, Complete, 
SG #SB15 $500
3 n.h. panes of 10 of #275 and pane of 4 Airmail labels,
unexploded, fine to very fine, Imprint states only 2000 were
produced . SG £1,200 ...................................... Est. $600/750

374 H Cyprus: 1902-04, Edward VII Set,
Crown CA, SG #50/59 $250
L.h. to o.g. (9pi h.r.), fine to very fine, 2004 Caffaz cert. 18pi, 
45pi. Scott #38-47. SG £600 ......................... Est. $250/300

375 H
H r Cyprus: 1924, GV, 4pi Pane, 

SG #110 Web $70
N.h., complete pane of 60, slight gum toning and one stamp
hinged, couple of glazed gum spots mostly in selvage, fine to
very fine. Scott #101 $315 + (hinged). SG £300 + (hinged) 
....................................................................... Est. $100/130

Never Hinged Copy

376 H
H Cyprus: 1928, GV, £5 Black, 

SG #117a $4,000
N.h., excellent gum and centering, as nice as it gets,
extremely fine, 2014 Murray Payne cert. Scott #109 $3,750
(hinged). SG £3,750 (hinged) .................. Est. $5,000/6,500

Falkland Islands

377 m 1878, QV, 1d Unwatermarked, SG #1 $100
Neatly canceled, fine to very fine, signed on reverse. Scott #1 
$500. SG £425 ............................................... Est. $120/140

378 H
H 1914, GV, £1 Black, SG #69 $200

N.h., fine to very fine. Scott #40 $550 (hinged). SG £550
(hinged .......................................................... Est. $300/350

379 H 1928, South Georgia Provisional, 
2½d on 2d, SG #115 $350
L.h., usual centering, fine. Scott #52 $1,300. SG £1,300,
1179 issued ..................................................... Est. $450/550

380 H
H 1933, Centenary, 5/-, SG #136 $350

N.h., marginal, very fine. Scott #74 $950 (hinged). SG £950 
(hinged) ........................................................ Est. $500/600

381 H
H 1933, Centenary, 5/-, SG #136 $350

N.h., fine to very fine. Scott #74 $950 (hinged). SG £950
(hinged) ........................................................ Est. $500/600

382 H 1933, Centenary, 5/-, SG #136 $110
O.g., thin, fine to very fine appearance. Scott #74 $950. SG
£950 .............................................................. Est. $150/200

383 H
H 1933, Centenary, 10/-, SG #137 $250

N.h., fine to very fine. Scott #75 $850 (hinged). SG £850
(hinged) ........................................................ Est. $400/500
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384 H
H r 1935, 1d Silver Jubilee, Flagstaff on

Right Hand Turret, SG #139d Web $200
N.h., in complete sheet of 60, very fine. Scott #77 var. SG
£656 +, nice positional piece ............................. Est. $300/400

385 H
H r 1935, 1/- Silver Jubilee, Short Extra

Flagstaff, SG #142b Web $400
N.h., in complete sheet of 60, very fine. Scott #80 var. SG
£1,785+ ........................................................ Est. $600/800

386 H
H 1938-46, GVI, ½d-£1 Complete, 

SG #146//163 Web $100
N.h., fine to very fine. Scott #84-96, 101-102 $614. SG
£475 .............................................................. Est. $150/200

387 H
H 1980 25p Port Louis, Imperforate At

Left Between Stamp and Sheet
Margin, SG #390 var. $5,000
N.h., strip of 5 with traffic light bars at top and bottom,
extremely fine and rare, Grosvenor Auctions auction a few years
ago sold strip of 5 for £5500, a pair for £2100 and a single example
for £1500 . Scott #312 var. ....................... Est. $7,000/9,000

388 H
H 1982, Darwin 34p, Pale Brown

Omitted, SG #425a $300
N.h., causes white side panel background, Choice very fine.
Scott #347 var. SG £1,400 ............................ Est. $400/500

389 ) Fiji: 1935 Karl Lewis 
Handpainted Cover $150
With chop on reverse, clean, very fine ............. Est. $250/350

Ghana

1957 Black Star Issue

390 H
H r 2½p Imperforate, Control # 

Block of 6, SG #182a var. $650
N.h., extremely fine and very rare, Pair realized $603 in our
August 2007 auction . Scott #14 var. .......... Est. $1,000/1,500

391 H
H 2½d, Imperforate Horizontal, Pair,

SG #182a var. $250
N.h., marginal, choice very fine, block of 4 realized $978 in our
August 2007 auction . Scott #14 var. ................ Est. $300/400

392 H
H r 2½d, Imperforate Horizontal, Block

of 4, SG #182a var. $500
N.h., marginal control #, immaculate and very fine, similar
block without control # realized $978 in our August 2007 auction
. Scott #14 var. .............................................. Est. $700/900
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393 H
H 2½d, Imperforate Horizontal

Misperfed Vertical, Strip of 6, 
SG #182a var. Web $200
N.h., corner control #, extremely fine, pair realized $115 in
our August 2007 auction . Scott #14 var. ........... Est. $300/400

394 H
H r 2½p Imperforate Vertical, 

SG #182b var. $250
N.h., control # block of 4, extremely fine and very rare,
similar lot realized $518 in our August 2007 auction . Scott #14
var. ................................................................ Est. $400/600

395 H
H r 1/3 Imperforate Horizontal, SG #183a $550

N.h., marginal block of 4, rare, extremely fine, Marginal pair
realized $1035 in our August 2007 auction. Scott #15 var. SG
£1,600+ ..................................................... Est. $800/1,000

396 H r 5/- Imperforate Vertical, SG #184a $600
Corner control # block of 6, extremely fine, similar
non-control block realized $1438 in our August 2007 auction.
Scott #16 var. SG £2,550 +, very rare, possibly unique 
................................................................. Est. $1,000/1,400

397 H Gibraltar: 1925, GV, £5, SG #108 $475
Very l.h., very fine, signed Raybaudi. Scott #93 $1,750. SG
£1,600 ........................................................... Est. $600/800

398 H
H Gibraltar: 1940, GVI, 2d Perf 13½,

Watermark Sideways, SG #124ab $240
N.h., very fine. Scott #110d $500. SG £800 .. Est. $300/350

399 H Gibraltar: 1940, GVI, 2d Perf 13½,
Watermark Sideways, Pair, 
SG #124ab $700
Paste up horizontal coil pair, o.g. “a little toned” (harsh), fine
to very fine, 2015 B.P.A. cert. Scott #110d $1,000+. SG
£1,600+ ..................................................... Est. $800/1,000

400 H Gilbert & Ellice Islands: 1912-24 
GV Set, SG #12/24 $150
O.g., 5/- short perf, fine to very fine. Scott #14-26 $706. SG
£600 .............................................................. Est. $200/250

401 H Grenada: 1888, QV, 4d on 2/- With
Upright “D.”, Pair, SG #41a; 41 $200
With normal, o.g., few gum tone spots, fine. Scott #33; 32
$925+. SG £850+ ........................................ Est. $250/300
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402 H
H Hong Kong: 1938-52, GVI Set, 

SG #140/162 $200
N.h., fine to very fine. Scott #154-166A $1,200. SG £1,100 
....................................................................... Est. $300/400

403 SH
H Hong Kong: 1938-52, GVI, Set, Perf

“Specimen”, SG #140s/162s $550
N.h., fine to very fine. Scott #154-166A vars. SG £2,750 
.................................................................... Est. $800/1,000

404 H
HH r Hong Kong: 1938, GVI, $10 Green &

Violet, Gutter Block of 4, SG #161 $350
With gutter snipe at right, n.h. (3), bottom right l.h., usual
toned gum, very fine. Scott #166 $1,400+. SG £2,800+
....................................................................... Est. $500/600

405 ) India: 1854 4 Annas Blue & Red
Second Printing Head Die II Frame
Die I, on Cover, SG #19, 31 $250
2 singles cut to shape and 1854 2a green all tied to cover by
diamond of dots from Sholapoor to England with
manuscript “Via Southampton” with boxed
“SHOLAPOOR / 1855 JULY 26 / PAID” strike in red,
boxed “INDIA PAID” in red, London “PAID” arrival cds
in red and “LEAMINGTON / SP 7 / 1855" delivery cds in
green on reverse, cover rebacked and refolded, scarce 
....................................................................... Est. $300/400

406 ) India: 1911 World’s First Official
Flight, AAMC ##1 variety Web $130
Feb 18 original postcard showing workmen finishing
entrance to Ladies’ Court at the Exhibition, addressed to
Seoni with defective ½a, tied by the special Exhibition
cachet, Allahabad cds at bottom, card has several creases
causing the original photo-card to crack in places, Ex Ladin
reportedly only 40 exist ...................................... Est. $200/300

407 H
H r India: 1940-42 4a to 14a Full Sheets,

SG #273-277 $500
N.h., consisting of SG #273-276, and 277 (separated sheet
of 160) in full sheets of 320 (some separated), typical gum
toning and some overall aging, fine overall. Scott #161A,
176-179 $9,440+. SG £9,520 .................... Est. $750/1,000

408 (H) r India: Feudatory State; Faridkot;
1879-86, 1f, Tete-Beche Pair, SG
#N5a Web $60
Ungummed, block of 4, margins all around, vert. crease,
otherwise fine. Scott #1b $400. SG £275 ......... Est. $80/100

Jamaica

409 H
H r 1873, QV, 1/-, “$” For “S” in

“Shilling”, SG #13a $600
N.h., full n.h. (pos. 3) error in positional block of 4, choice
very fine, 2015 B.P.A. cert. Scott #12a $1,400 + (hinged).
SG £1,400 + (hinged) ................................... Est. $600/750

410 H
H r 1910, QV, 1/-, “$” For “S” in

“Shilling”, SG #54a $400
N.h., error in corner positional control # block of 4, pos.
R.2/2 of upper left pane, “light staining on reverse” only,
nicely centered, fine to very fine, 2015 B.P.A. cert. Scott
#43a $1,450 (hinged). SG £950 (hinged) ..... Est. $400/500
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411 H r 1916, 3d War Tax, “tamp”, SG #72b $400
Single in block of 4, o.g. (h.r.), nicely centered, choice very
fine, 2015 B.P.A. cert. Scott #MR6b $1,000+. SG £900+ 
....................................................................... Est. $500/600

412 H r 1916, 3d War Tax, “S” Inserted 
By Hand, SG #72c Web $100
In block of 4, o.g. (small h.r.) in positional block of 4, very
fine. Scott #MR6c $225+. SG £200+ ......... Est. $100/130

413 H r 1916, 3d War Tax, “S” Inserted 
By Hand, SG #72c Web $100
Single l.h. in block of 4, also stamp with extra “S” variety,
unusual, very fine, 2015 B.P.A. cert. Scott #MR6c $225+.
SG £200+ ..................................................... Est. $100/140

414 H
H r 1917, 3d War Tax, Inverted

Overprint, SG #75c Web $150
N.h., marginal block of 4, toning on reverse only, fine. Scott
#MR9c $640+. SG £560+ ......................... Est. $150/200

415 H Malayan States: Straits Settlements;
1910, Edward VII, $100, SG #140 Web $70
Tied on piece by Revenue cancel along with pair SG#240b,
fine to very fine. Scott #128B $200+. SG £450+ 
....................................................................... Est. $100/140

416 H) Malayan States: Perak; 
Postal Cards; 1887 1c, 1893 1c,
Higgins & Gage #1-2 $60
#1 two pack of 50, #2 one pack of 50, usual slight aging,
fine, Ex Friedman “Cover Corner” Stock ........... Est. $100/150

417 H r Malayan States: Japanese Occupation; 
Malacca; 1942 3c, Block of 4, 
SG #J47 Web $100
O.g., very fine, each signed Rowell. Scott #N3 $320+. SG
£300+ ........................................................... Est. $140/170

418 H Malta: 1919, St. Paul, 10/-, Multiple
Crown CA, SG #96 $700
O.g., very slight toning, fine and scarce. Scott #65 $3,500.
SG £3,250 ............................................... Est. $1,000/1,300

419 H
H Malta: 1922, St. Paul, 10/-, Multiple

Script CA, SG #104 $150
N.h., excellent color, very fine. Scott #73 $400 + (hinged).
SG £450 + (hinged) ...................................... Est. $200/250

Mauritius

420 H
H r 1938-49, GVI, 2c-25c Values, SG

#252/263a Web $150
N.h., perf 14, in partial panes (few reconstructed from two
pieces) or blocks, few with lightly toned gum or tone spots,
incl. control # blocks, non-constant flaws, etc., incl. SG
#259b (pane in block of 50 and strip of 10 - cat. £540+), few
better shades, 10c with slightly sliced “S” at top, etc., fine to
very fine. Scott #211-222 .............................. Est. $250/350

421 H
H r 1938, GVI, 3¢, Sliced “S” At Right,

SG #253a Web $60
N.h., both positions in block of 50, slight gum toning, fine to
very fine. Scott #212 var. SG £266 + (hinged) 
....................................................................... Est. $100/140

422 H
H 1943, GVI, 3¢, Split Frame, SG

#253b Web $70
N.h., in vert. marginal strip of 10, very fine. Scott #212 var.
SG £225 + (hinged) ...................................... Est. $100/130

423 H
H r 1938, GVI, 4¢, Open “C”, SG #254a Web $100

N.h. (toned), in marginal block of 50, fine to very fine. Scott
#213 var. SG £592 + (hinged) ..................... Est. $130/160

424 H
H r 1938, GVI, 4¢, Damaged “S”, SG

#254bb Web $100
N.h., in marginal block of 50, very fine. Scott #213 var. SG
£397 + (hinged) ............................................ Est. $130/160

425 H
H r 1943, GVI, 10¢, Sliced “S” At Top,

SG #256ba Web $60
N.h., in partial pane of 48, very fine. Scott #215 var. SG
£277+ ............................................................. Est. $80/100

426 H
H 1953-58 QEII 1r, Inverted

Watermark, SG #303w $100
N.h., very fine. Scott #263 var. SG £400 ....... Est. $140/180
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427 H
H Nauru: 1916, GV, 1d, “NAUP.U”,

SG #2a $250
N.h., error in pair, very fine. Scott #2 var. SG £700 +
(hinged) ........................................................ Est. $300/400

428 H Nauru: 1916, GV, 3d, “NAUP.U”,
SG #7a $100
O.g., lightly toned, fine to very fine. Scott #7 var. SG £475 
....................................................................... Est. $120/150

429 H
H r New Hebrides: 1938 Island & Canoe

Set, Blocks of 4, SG #52-63 Web $200
N.h., light to moderate gum toning on some, very fresh on
the face, fine. Scott #50-61 $1,200+. SG £1,300+ 
....................................................................... Est. $250/350

New Zealand

430 P 1855 Die Proof of 6d in Black on
Card, SG #Type 1 $750
1mm margins all around, light horizontal crease in card not
through to front, very fine, Ex “DuBois”, realized $2300 in
2007 auction signed Holcombe. Scott #Type A1 
................................................................. Est. $1,200/1,500

431 H 1855 Die Proofs of 1d, 2d, and 1/- in
Black on Wove Paper, SG #Type 1 $350
1/- shows noticeable burring at sides where the impression
was strengthened, showing all the fine detail of the
engine-turning background, very fine, Ex “DuBois”, realized
$1300 in 2007 auction . Scott #Type A1 ......... Est. $500/750

Rare in Sound Condition

432 m 1855, QV “Chalon Head”, 1d Dull
Carmine, SG #1 $4,000
London printing, Large Star watermark, light face-free
barred oval cancel, vivid color, large margins on three sides,
in at lower right, fine to very fine, Ex “DuBois”, realized
$10,500 in 2007 auction 1994, 2020 RPSNZ certs. Scott #1
$20,000. Campbell Paterson #A1a. SG £20,000, rare 
................................................................. Est. $6,000/8,000

433 m 1855, QV “Chalon Head”, 1/- Pale
Yellow Green on Blued Paper, SG #3 $2,000
London printing, Large Star watermark, large, even margins,
light cancel and strong color, fresh and choice very fine, Ex
“DuBois”, realized $7250 in 2007 auction signed Holcombe,
1960 B.P.A., 2020 RPSNZ certs. Scott #3 $6,000. Campbell
Paterson #A6a. SG £5,500 ......................... Est. $3,000/4,000

434 m 1855, QV “Chalon Head”, 1d Red 
on Blue Paper, SG #4 $800
Richardson printing, unwatermarked, partial Drury c.d.s.,
clear to full margins, vivid color, fresh and fine to very fine,
Ex “DuBois”, realized $2900 in 2007 auction 2020 RPSNZ
cert. Scott #4 $2,200. Campbell Paterson #A1c (2). SG
£2,000 ..................................................... Est. $1,000/1,200

435 m 1857, QV “Chalon Head”, 1/- Green
on Blue Paper, SG #6 $1,000
Richardson print, unwatermarked, used, full to large
margins, fresh color, very fine, Ex “DuBois”, realized $3000
in 2007 auction 1994 Brandon, 2020 RPSNZ certs. Scott #6
$4,250. Campbell Paterson #A6b. SG £3,750 
................................................................. Est. $1,400/1,800
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436 (H) 1862 QV “Chalon Head”, 2d
Ultramarine on Pelure Paper,
Imperf, SG #82 $2,000
Unused, unwatermarked, full to large margins with bright
color, fresh and extremely fine, Ex “DuBois”, realized $8500
in 2007 auction 1965 B.P.A., 2020 RPSNZ certs. Scott #22c
$7,000. Campbell Paterson #A2f (1). SG £6,500 
................................................................. Est. $3,000/4,000

1864 Watermark “N Z”

437 H 6d Red Brown, Imperf, SG #99 $1,000
Large part o.g., large margins to barely shaved at lower right,
rich, fresh color, lovely fine appearance, Ex “DuBois”,
realized $2600 in 2007 auction 2006 Odenweller cert. Scott
#29 $5,250. Campbell Paterson #A5f. SG £6,000 
................................................................. Est. $1,300/1,600

438 m 1d Carmine Vermilion, Rouletted 7,
SG #101 $650
“4/ Onehunga/ A” Maori war cancel, vibrant color and
complete roulette all around, fresh and very fine for this, Ex
“DuBois”, realized $3250 in 2007 auction 1996 Brandon cert.
Scott #27a $4,000. Campbell Paterson #A1j (Y). SG
£3,000 ..................................................... Est. $1,000/1,300

439 m 2d Pale Blue, Rouletted 7, SG #102 $170
Used, fresh and nicely centered with roulette complete on
three sides, fine to very fine, Ex “DuBois”, realized $800 in
2007 auction 2000 RPSNZ cert. Scott #28a $775. Campbell
Paterson #A2j (Z). SG £750 ......................... Est. $250/300

440 m 6d Red Brown, Rouletted 7, SG #103 $850
Used, nicely centered with complete roulette on two sides
and oversized margins on the other two, rich color, very fine,
Ex “DuBois”, realized $3500 in 2007 auction 1978 RPSL cert. 
Scott #29a $3,100. Campbell Paterson #A5f (Y). SG
£3,000 ..................................................... Est. $1,200/1,500

441 m 1/- Green, Rouletted 7, SG #104 $250
Clear Auckland “1" cancel, well centered with intact roulette
all around, fresh and extremely fine, Ex ”DuBois", realized
$800 in 2007 auction 2000 RPSNZ cert. Scott #30a $1,100.
Campbell Paterson #A6h (Z). SG £1,100 ..... Est. $350/400

442 m 1/- Yellow Green, Perf 12½, 
SG #109 $400
Used, bottom row single with bright color and bold grid
cancel, torn at bottom margin due to incomplete perforating,
“small ink mark on the reverse”, fine and rare, Ex “DuBois”,
realized $2600 in 2007 auction 1947, 2020 RPSL certs. Scott
#30B $3,100. Campbell Paterson #A6h (V). SG £2,750
 ...................................................................... Est. $600/800

443 H 1871, QV “Chalon Head”, 1d Brown,
Perf 10, SG #126 $250
O.g., fresh and fine, Ex “DuBois”, realized $800 in 2007
auction 2006 Odenweller cert. Scott #38 $950. Campbell
Paterson #A1n. SG £1,100 ........................... Est. $300/400

444 H 1872, QV “Chalon Head”, 1d Brown,
Perf 12½, SG #137 $250
Small part o.g., fresh, fine for this, Ex “DuBois”, realized
$1400 in 2007 auction 2006 Odenweller, 2020 RPSNZ certs.
Scott #47 $1,150. Campbell Paterson #A1r. SG £1,300
....................................................................... Est. $300/400

445 m 1872, QV “Chalon Head”, 1d Brown,
Perf 12½, SG #140 $1,800
Used, couple short perfs, “paper is stained” which is actually
slight soiling around some perf tips and two extraneous ink
spots at lower left, otherwise fine, Ex “DuBois”, realized
$7250 in 2007 auction 1969 RPSNZ cert. Scott #45 $11,000. 
Campbell Paterson #A1s. SG £9,000, not known mint 
................................................................. Est. $2,500/3,000
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446 m 1872, QV “Chalon Head”, 2d
Vermilion, Perf 12½, SG #142 $110
Lozenges watermark, neat cancel, position 16/4, nicely
centered with unusually large margins, bright color, very
fine, Ex “DuBois”, realized $725 in 2007 auction . Scott #50
$925. Campbell Paterson #A2x. SG £500 ..... Est. $150/200

447 H
H r 1970 1c Butterfly, Shift of Red,

Campbell Paterson #P2c(U) Web $60
N.h., block of 4, centered top right, fine. Scott #438 var. SG
#915 var. Campbell Paterson $500+ .............. Est. $80/100

448 H
H 1970 1c Butterfly, Blue Omitted, SG

#915bc Web $60
N.h., from booklet, marginal copy with inscription, very fine. 
Scott #439 var. SG £250+ .............................. Est. $80/100

449 H
H r 1970 2½c Moth, Albino 4c

Surcharge, Block of 4, 
Campbell Paterson #P4a(Z) Web $110
N.h., marginal, very fine and choice. Scott #441 var. SG
#917 var. Campbell Paterson $1,200+ ......... Est. $150/200

450 H
H 1970 4c Moth, Light Green Omitted,

Campbell Paterson #P6c(Y) $60
N.h., very fine. Scott #443 var. SG #919 var. Campbell
Paterson $450 .................................................. Est. $80/100

451 H
H r 1973 8c Rowers, Gold Color

Doubled, Block of 4, Campbell
Paterson #S167a(Z) Web $60
N.h., very fine. Scott #515 var. Campbell Paterson $600+
....................................................................... Est. $100/120

452 H
H r 1975 7c, “Grossly Misplaced Perfs”,

Block of 4, Campbell Paterson
#PA7b(W) Web $70
N.h., very fine. Scott #590 var. Campbell Paterson $900+
....................................................................... Est. $100/140

453 H
H r 1978 20c Shell, Chestnut Offset on

Reverse, Campbell Paterson
#PA15a(Y) Web $70
N.h., marginal block of 4, very fine. Scott #674 var.
Campbell Paterson $800+ ............................ Est. $100/120

454 H r Niue: 1902 ½d Surcharge, Inverted
Overprint, Block of 4, SG #3b $700
Full o.g. (light h.r.), showing one with spaced “U” and “E”
(SG#3a inverted), excellent color and centering, choice very
fine, 2015 B.P.A. cert. Scott #3a $1,300+. SG £1,300 +,
rare positional item ........................................ Est. $800/1,000

455 H r Niue: 1917 3d on 3d, No Stop After
“Pene”, SG #22a $500
Full o.g. in marginal block of 4, pos R.10/4, very fine, 2015
B.P.A. cert. Scott #20a $1,000+. SG £1,000+ 
....................................................................... Est. $500/600

456 H North Borneo: 1918 Semi-Postal Red
Cross Set, SG #214-234 $250
O.g., fine to very fine. Scott #B14-30 $1,163. SG £1,200 
....................................................................... Est. $400/500
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457 H North Borneo: Japanese Occupation;
1942 25c, SG #J11 $180
Full o.g., excellent color, very fine, signed JRH (Hughes),
2015 B.P.A. cert. Scott #N11 $300. SG £300, rarely seen
genuine ........................................................... Est. $200/250

458 H) North Borneo: Postal Cards; 1889 1¢, 
Higgins and Gage #3 $100
400 in packs of 50, clean overall, Ex Friedman “Cover Corner” 
Stock . Higgins and Gage $2,400 .................... Est. $150/200

459 ) North Borneo: Labuan; 1897
Registered Cover to London, 
SG #70-71 Web $110
With 1896 12c, 18c olive-bistre, tied by NOV 23 1897,
Tottenham SO DEC receiver on back, opened at top, a fine
cover. Scott #80-81. SG £1,175 .................... Est. $150/200

460 H Nyasaland: British Central Africa;
1895, Arms £10, SG #30 $1,100
Part o.g. with paper adherences on reverse showing reverse
of printing, tiny thin in top perfs, nicely centered for this
scarce large example, attractive very fine appearance. Scott
#30 $8,000. SG £8,000, rare stamp mint ... Est. $1,500/2,000

461 H
H Palestine: 1920, 2nd Jerusalem

Overprint, 1m Sepia, Perf 14, 
SG #38 $250
N.h., very fine. Scott #15e $875 (hinged). SG £850
(hinged) ........................................................ Est. $300/350

462 H Pitcairn Islands: 1930’s Karl Lewis
Cover $250
Bounty Bay with New Zealand Postal Agency cancels, fine to 
very fine ......................................................... Est. $400/500

463 H
H Pitcairn Islands: 1964 8d Booby, Pale

Blue Omitted, SG #42a $140
N.h., very fine. Scott #45a $600. SG £600 ..... Est. $200/250

464 H
H Pitcairn Islands: 1967 ½c on ½d,

Deep Brown Omitted, SG #69a $350
N.h., very fine, 2003 Brandon cert. Scott #72a $1,500. SG
£1,500 ........................................................... Est. $500/700

465 (H) Rhodesia: 1901, Arms £5, £10, 
SG #92-93 $300
Regummed, excellent colors, very fine, 2017 B.P.A. certs.
Scott #74-75 $7,500 (o.g.). SG £6,750 (o.g.)  Est. $400/500

466 H r Rhodesia: 1909, “Rhodesia” on 3d,
Without Period, SG #104a Web $100
Strip of 4 in corner block of 16, slightly dist. o.g., horiz. crease 
affecting one error, well centered, very fresh, fine to very fine.
Scott #86C $780+. SG £616+ .................... Est. $150/200

467 H
HH r Rhodesia: 1910, GV “Double Head”,

½d Pale Green, Perf 14, Block of 4,
SG #122 var. Web $250
Pl. II, “Looker 4" early state, marginal, n.h., l.h., pos. 29-30,
39-40 showing double dot (pos. 29), few light perf tone spots
reverse only, fine to very fine. Scott #101 var. nice positional
piece ............................................................... Est. $250/300
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468 H Rhodesia: 1910, GV “Double Head”,
3d to 3/- Group, Perf 14, SG
#134/158 Web $700
Mostly o, g, except 2 values used, incl. distinct shades for all
values except 2/6, needs to be checked. Scott #105-114 
.................................................................... Est. $750/1,000

469 Hm Rhodesia: 1910-13 “Doublehead”
Mint and Used Group Web $120
Incl. o.g. SG#160a (cat. £300), #172 (cat. £75), etc., clean
group, fine to very fine ................................... Est. $150/200

St. Helena

470 (H) 1856, QV, 6d Blue, Imperf, SG #1 $140
Unused, watermarked Large Star, large margins all round,
very fine, Ex Rinkoff . Scott #1 $600. SG £500 
....................................................................... Est. $200/250

471 H 1868, QV, 1/- on 6d, Perf 12½, Type
B Surcharge, SG #18 $150
Full o.g., few toned perf tips on reverse only, excellent color,
fine. Scott #23 $750. SG £750 ....................... Est. $200/250

472 H 1876, QV, 1/- on 6d Deep Green,
Perf 14x12½, SG #26 $200
O.g. (toned h.r.), fresh, fine. Scott #32 $900. SG £900 
....................................................................... Est. $250/300

473 H
H r 1880, QV, 1d on 6d Lake, Perf 14,

Block of 4, SG #27 Web $100
N.h., well centered, choice very fine. Scott #29 $480 +
(hinged). SG £480 + (hinged) ...................... Est. $140/180

474 H 1911 1d, Overprinted Specimen, 
SG #71s $100
O.g., fine. Scott #unlisted. SG £425 .............. Est. $130/160

475 H 1913, GV, 4d, Split “A”, SG #85a $90
O.g, fine. Scott #73 var. SG £400 .................. Est. $120/150

476 H 1913, GV, 6d, Split “A”, SG #86a $170
O.g., fine. Scott #74 var. SG £650 ................. Est. $220/260

1922-23 King George V & Colony Badge

477 H
H Set Complete, Watermark MCA, 

SG #92/96 $250
N.h., a very fine set. Scott #95-99 $596 + (hinged). SG
£500 + (hinged) ............................................ Est. $300/350

478 H Set Complete, Watermark MCA, 
SG #92/96 $150
L.h. to o.g., fresh, fine to very fine. Scott #95-99 $596. SG
£500 .............................................................. Est. $200/250

479 S Set, Overprinted “Specimen”,
Watermark MCA, SG #92s/96s $160
O.g. to part o.g. (£1 l.h.), ½d slightly soiled pert tips on
reverse, overall very fine. Scott #95-99 vars. SG £650 
....................................................................... Est. $200/250

480 H 2/6 Gray & Red, Torn Flag,
Watermark MCA, SG #94b $200
Very l.h., very fine. Scott #97 var. SG £650 .... Est. $250/300

481 m £1 Gray & Purple, Watermark MCA,
SG #96 $200
Light corner cancel, very fine. Scott #99 $700. SG £700 
....................................................................... Est. $250/300
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Watermark Multiple Script CA

482 H ½d Gray & Black, Torn Flag, 
SG #97b $70
L.h. Scott #79 var. SG £275 .......................... Est. $100/120

483 H ½d Gray-Black & Black, Cleft Rock,
SG #97hc $70
L.h., very fine. Scott #79 var. SG £300 .......... Est. $100/130

484 m 1d Gray & Green, Torn Flag, SG #98b $70
Lightly canc’d., fine to very fine. Scott #80 var. SG £300
 ...................................................................... Est. $100/130

485 H 3d Bright Blue, Watermark Reversed,
SG #101x $200
O.g., fine. Scott #83 var. SG £800 ................. Est. $250/300

486 H
H 5d Green & Deep Carmine, Broken

Mainmast, SG #103a $70
N.h., fine to very fine. Scott #84 var. SG £275 + (hinged)
 ...................................................................... Est. $100/130

487 H 5d Green & Carmine Red, Cleft Rock, 
SG #103dc $100
Very l.h., very fine. Scott #84 var. SG £400 .... Est. $140/180

488 H 1/- Gray & Brown, Torn Flag, 
SG #106b $140
L.h., very fine. Scott #87 var. SG £500 .......... Est. $180/220

489 H
H 1/6 Gray & Green, Broken Mainmast, 

SG #107a $150
N.h., overall very fine. Scott #88 var. SG £475 + (hinged) 
....................................................................... Est. $200/250

490 H
H 1/6 Gray & Green, Broken Mainmast, 

SG #107a $110
N.h., very fine. Scott #88 var. SG £450 + (hinged) 
....................................................................... Est. $150/200

491 H 1/6 Gray & Green, Cleft Rock, 
SG #107c $110
L.h., fine to very fine. Scott #88 var. SG £450  Est. $150/200

492 H 2/- Purple & Blue, Cleft Rock, 
SG #108c $110
L.h., fine. Scott #89 var. SG £500 ................. Est. $150/180

493 H 2/6 Gray & Red, Broken Mainmast,
SG #109a $120
L.h., fine to very fine. Scott #90 var. SG £450  Est. $150/500
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494 H 2/6 Gray & Red, Cleft Rock, SG #109c $120
Full o.g. corner copy, very fine to extremely fine. Scott #90
var. SG £425+ .............................................. Est. $160/200

495 H 5/- Gray & Green, Broken Mainmast,
SG #110a $250
L.h., choice very fine. Scott #91 var. SG £750 
....................................................................... Est. $300/350

496 m 5/- Gray & Green, Broken Mainmast,
SG #110a $400
Corner cancel, overall very fine. Scott #91 var. SG £1,500 
....................................................................... Est. $500/650

497 H 5/- Gray & Green, Cleft Rock, 
SG #110c $200
L.h., fine to very fine. Scott #91 var. SG £700  Est. $250/300

498 H 7/6 Gray Brown & Yellow Orange,
Torn Flag, SG #111b $400
O.g. (small h.r.), very fine. Scott #92 var. SG £1,300 
....................................................................... Est. $500/600

499 H 15/- Gray & Purple, SG #113 $300
L.h., very fine. Scott #94 $1,100. SG £1,100 . Est. $400/500

500 H 15/- Gray & Purple, SG #113 $300
O.g., very fine. Scott #94 $1,100. SG £1,100 . Est. $350/400

501 m 15/- Gray & Purple, SG #113 $700
Light corner cancel, very fine. Scott #94 $2,750. SG £2,750
 ................................................................ Est. $1,000/1,300

502 H
H 1934 Centenary Set, SG #114/123 Web $150

N.h., lower values marginal, a very fine set. Scott #101-110
$725. SG £425 (hinged) ................................ Est. $200/250

503 H
HH 1961 Semi-Postal Tristan Relief Set,

SG #172/175 $1,600
N.h. (7½c+9d) to o.g., excellent colors, sold as part of a
fundraiser toward aiding the Tristan refugees from the volcanic
eruptions on the Island . Scott #B1-B4 $7,600. SG £8,000,
rare, only 434 sets produced ......................... Est. $2,000/2,500

504 s 1961, Semi-Postal 2½¢+3d Tristan
Relief, SG #172 $150
Tied by OC 12 61 cds on small postcard piece, very fine.
Scott #B1 $600+. SG £650,+ rare, only 434 sets produced 
....................................................................... Est. $200/250
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505 H
H 1980 Exhibition, 47p “Double

Queen’s Head Variety, SG #364 var. Web $60
N.h., pair in control # gutter with gold (Queen’s head)
shifted down, originally sold for $350 in 1982 . Scott #344 var.
reportedly only 1 sheets of 50 exist consisting of 5 pairs, 4 corner
blocks, 4 inside blocks, and 8 singles ..................... Est. $100/150

506 H
H 1985 60p Noddy Tern, Missing

Yellow, SG #467 var. Web $60
N.h., marginal copy also showing black shift, with normal for 
comparison, very fine. Scott #441 var. ........... Est. $100/150

507 H St. Vincent: 1875, QV, 1/-, Perf
11-12½, Small Star Watermark
Sideways, SG #21 $150
Full o.g., excellent color, fine, 2004 Brandon cert. Scott #18
$675. SG £600 ............................................... Est. $200/250

508 m St. Vincent: 1964-65 QEII 20c,
Inverted Watermark, SG #218w $100
Very fine. Scott #211 var. extremely rare? ....... Est. $150/200

509 H
H Sierra Leone: 1963, 11/- on £1, 2nd

Independence Overprint, SG #269 $140
N.h., fine to very fine. Scott #C7 $700. SG £750 
....................................................................... Est. $200/250

510 H
H Somaliland Protectorate: 1903,

“British Somal.Land” on India 1r, 
SG #21c $200
N.h., error in pair, very fine. Scott #16e $500 (hinged). SG
£500 (hinged) ................................................ Est. $250/300

511 H South Africa: Cape of Good Hope -
Mafeking; 1900 “Baden-Powell” 
3d Deep Blue, SG #20 $650
Large part o.g., nicely centered, very fine, 2015 B.P.A. cert.
Scott #179 $1,750. SG £1,700 ...................... Est. $700/850

512 m South Africa: Zululand; 1892,
“Zululand” on G. B. 5/-, SG #11 $240
SON cancel, very fine to extremely fine. Scott #11 $800. SG
£800 .............................................................. Est. $300/400

513 m South Africa: Zululand; 1894, QV
½d-£1, SG #20/28 $300
Clear cancels, attractive, overall very fine, 1975 P.F. cert.
Scott #15-23 $1,177. SG £950 ...................... Est. $400/500

514 H South Africa: Zululand; 1894, QV, 
£5, SG #29 $500
Two clear cancels, attractive, choice very fine, See the used
collection balance 1975 P.F. cert. Scott #24 $1,900. SG
£1,600 ........................................................... Est. $600/800
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515 H
H r South Africa: Official; 1933-48,

Diaeresis Over Second “E” on
English-Inscribed Stamp Only, 
SG #O25c $750
N.h., single in positional block of 4, “a little toned” (very
harsh), almost very fine, 2015 B.P.A. cert. Scott #O33 var.
SG £2,000, rare ........................................... Est. $800/1,000

516 H
H Southern Rhodesia: 1947, 2d Victory,

Damaged Frame, SG #65b $100
N.h., very fine. Scott #68 var. SG £375 ......... Est. $120/150

517 s Sudan: 1903 5m on 5p, Inverted
Overprint, SG #29a Web $70
Used on piece, very fine, signed Bloch. Scott #28A $275+.
SG £275+ ..................................................... Est. $100/130

518 F Sudan: Military Stamp, 1905 (Jan.)
1m Horiz. Overprint, Variety “!” 
For “I” Forgery, SG #A2a $50
Full o.g., “tiny soiling on tips of some top perfs” (very picky
in our opinion), centered, very fine, sold “as is”, 1977 P.F.
cert. (genuine), 2017 BPA cert. (forgery). Scott #MO1A 
....................................................................... Est. $100/150

519 H
H r Swaziland: 1938-54 Perf 13½ By 14,

Blocks of 4, SG #28-36a Web $80
N.h., corner blocks, few with slight gum toning, fine to very
fine. Scott #27-37 $340+. SG £380+ .......... Est. $100/140

520 H
H r Swaziland: 1961 2r on £1, Type II,

Block of 4, SG #77b Web $110
N.h., marginal, very fine. Scott #79a $380+. SG £600+
 ...................................................................... Est. $150/200

521 H Trinidad & Tobago: Tobago; 1894,
Victoria, 1/-, Slash Flaw, SG #24b $80
Full o.g., very fine. Scott #23 var. SG £250 ... Est. $100/130

522 H
H r Turks & Caicos: 1917, War Tax 3d,

Double Overprint, Block of 4, 
SG #141a Web $150
N.h., corner copy, gum stains in selvage only, 1997 B.P.A.
cert. Scott #MR2a $440 + (hinged). SG £400 + (hinged),
rare positional piece .......................................... Est. $200/250

End of First Session
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From To Increment  

$10 $300 $10  
$300 $700 $25  
$700 $1,500 $50  
$1,500 $3,000 $100  
$3,000 $7,000 $250  
$7,000 $15,000 $500  
$15,000 $30,000 $1,000  
$30,000 $70,000 $2,500  
$70,000 & up auctioneer's discretion
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